
K - P L U S  E N G I N E E R I N G  S E R V I C E S ,  L L C

CHICAGO  . HINSDALE . MICHIGAN CITY  .  312.207.1600  .  WWW.KPLUS.US

PHASE I 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Grace Manor Apartments 
3401 W. Ogden Avenue 

Chicago, Illinois 
Cook County  

Eastlake Management & Development Corp. 
2850 S. Michigan Avenue 

Chicago, Illinois 60616 

November 13, 2020



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Grace Manor Apartments 

3401 W. Ogden Avenue 
Chicago, Cook County, Illinois 

November 13, 2020 Page i of 26 
Project No. 30072 www.kplus.us

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
K-Plus Engineering Services, LLC (K-Plus) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the commercial property located at 3401 West Ogden Avenue in Chicago, 
Illinois.  This Phase I ESA was conducted in conformance with ASTM Practice E 1527-13, 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments. The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to 
determine whether any Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), as defined in ASTM 1527-
13, exist on the Subject Property.   

Visual Reconnaissance - The Subject Property was located within an PD-833 zoned area of 
Chicago, Illinois.  At the time of our site reconnaissance, the Subject Property consisted of 
approximately 0.63 acres and was noted as undeveloped paved parking lot. The Subject Property 
appeared to be in fair overall condition, with no evidence of significant spills or staining noted on 
the asphalt/concrete paved areas.   

Historical Information – Historical research indicated that the Subject Property was historically 
developed with retail/commercial buildings dating back to the 1920s, by the 1980s these historic 
commercial properties along Ogden Avenue were noted as cleared for larger style commercial 
developments, by the early 2000s the Subject Property was noted as undeveloped paved parking.  

Database Information – The Subject Property was identified on the environmental databases 
historic business included: a rug cleaning, automotive repair facility, and a phonograph 
manufacturer, which included the use of underground storage tanks.  

Evaluation – K-Plus Engineering Services, LLC has performed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 1527-13 for the Subject 
Property located at 3401 West Ogden Avenue in Chicago, Illinois.  This assessment has revealed 
evidence of the following recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the 
Subject Property: 

Historic uses of the Subject Property included: rug cleaning, automotive repair services, and 
a phonograph manufacturer; all of which are considered historic businesses which may have 
used hazardous substances and petroleum products. 
City of Chicago historic Department of Environment records confirm the installation of at 
least one underground storage tank on the Subject Property in 1951, removed in 2003. 

Based on the information uncovered during the Phase I ESA, the only way to definitely determine if 
the historic operations on the Subject Property have had a negative impact on the subsurface soils 
would be to conduct a subsurface investigation. Details of our evaluation and recommendations are 
discussed in the following sections of this report.  The Executive Summary, while an integral part of 
a Phase I ESA report, is not intended to be a stand alone report, and thus the entire report must be 
read to fully understand the findings and recommendations for the Subject Property. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
Authorization to perform this Phase I ESA was given by Eastlake Management and Development 
Corp. (Client) to K-Plus Engineering Services, LLC (K-Plus) on November 2, 2020.   

1.1 Purpose  
This Phase I ESA was completed to provide an objective, independent, and professional opinion of 
the possible presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) or other possible 
environmental concerns (if any) associated with the Subject Property at the time of the site 
reconnaissance.

As defined in ASTM E 1527-13, the term Recognized Environmental Condition means “…the 
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the 
property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the 
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment." In addition, the term Historical Recognized Environmental Condition means ". . . 
a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection 
with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 
or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the 
property to any required controls..." Lastly, the term Controlled Recognized Environmental 
Condition means “… a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 
remain in place subject to the implementation of required control.” Performance of the Phase I 
ESA was intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the existence of 
Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection with the Subject Property. 

The objective of this assessment is to perform a due-diligence and all appropriate inquiry regarding 
the environmental condition of, and assess potential liability for, any contamination on the site in 
order to satisfy Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) requirements.  

1.2 Scope of Services  
The Phase I ESA was conducted in general conformance with the ASTM Designation: E 1527-13, 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments Process.

The scope of work for this Phase I ESA was structured to offer a phased, systematic approach to 
evaluating site conditions. It included inquiry by and/or under the direct supervision of an 
Environmental Professional (as defined in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13) and it included the 
following tasks consistent with the AAI Rule, the revised ASTM Standard, and Illinois Phase I 
requirements: 
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A review of reasonably ascertainable and practically reviewable standard and supplemental 
record sources associated with the Subject Property and adjoining properties including, but 
not limited to: historical resources (e.g., aerial photographs, topographic maps, fire insurance 
maps, geographical and geological maps, and city directories,) environmental databases (i.e., 
lists of known sites of contamination and regulated facilities), governmental records (e.g., 
Federal and State files, building department records, and local fire department records) and 
prior environmental and geotechnical reports (if provided); 

An inspection of the Subject Property and any improvements as well as visual observations 
of adjacent properties, and other sites and/or facilities in the vicinity of the Subject Property; 

Formal interviews with present and past (if any) owners, operators, and occupants of the 
Subject Property (as identified by the Client and/or record sources) and local government 
officials; and 

Evaluation of the information gathered and preparation of a written report that includes all 
supporting documentation and details all findings, conclusions, opinions, and any 
recommendations. 

Additionally, as is deemed pertinent, the scope of work was expanded to include potential 
environmental concerns, such as the existence of asbestos-containing materials that are not required 
pursuant to the ASTM standards.  

1.3 Significant Assumptions  
No significant assumptions were made during the course of this Phase I ESA. 

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions 
K-Plus performed the Phase I ESA using the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under 
similar circumstances by reputable environmental consultants practicing in this or other localities. 
No other warranty is expressed or implied. Information presented in the Phase I ESA is deemed 
reliable: however, there cannot be a guarantee that all potential environmental conditions have been 
located or identified. The conditions observed and evaluated during the site inspection are 
representative of the date(s) stated. Materials and conditions that are concealed or are inaccessible 
may not be discovered. 

The lack of visible evidence of potential USTs and/or the fact that individual and agencies identified 
in this report may not be aware of, or do not have records of, the current presence of USTs does not 
preclude the possibility that USTs could be present at the Subject Property. Visible evidence of 
USTs, such as fill ports or vent pipes may have been obscured from view, and USTs could have 
been used at the Subject Property without the knowledge of the current owner/operator, site contact, 
or government agencies. 
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The findings, conclusions, and opinions expressed herein are based on reasonably ascertainable and 
practically reviewable information disclosed through interviews and publicly available records at 
the time of the Phase I ESA.  The statements contained herein, on which our observations, 
opinions, and conclusions were based, are deemed factual. The reported analyses, opinions, 
observations, and conclusions are unbiased, professional, and limited only by the reported 
assumptions, qualifications, and conditions stated herein. All information in this report is from 
sources deemed to be reliable; however, no representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy 
thereof. K-Plus cannot be responsible for the quality and content of information obtained from the 
external sources consulted or for conditions that are concealed, not fully disclosed, or not available 
at the time of the Phase I ESA. 

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
The Phase I ESA was completed in accordance with terms and conditions provided by the Client. 

1.6 User Reliance 
This assessment has been performed in conformance with all applicable legal requirements and 
accepted practices prevailing in the environmental assessment and asbestos consulting industries, 
including the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s final “All Appropriate Inquiry” Rule (70 
Fed. Reg. 66070) (“AAI Rule”), the 2013 update of the American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) and the 
requirements of 415 ILCS 22.2(j)(6)(E), the "Illinois Phase I".  The standard of care employed 
during this investigation should be sufficient to meet the definition of an “innocent landowner”
under current environmental laws. If this Phase I ESA report is more than 180 days old, certain 
sections must be updated in order to maintain qualification for LLPs afforded under CERCLA. 

The K-Plus professional(s) that prepared this assessment meet the definition of Environmental 
Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and have the specific qualifications based on 
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the 
Subject Property.  

K-Plus, its officers, and its employees have no present or contemplated interest in the property or 
the parties involved. Our employment and compensation for preparing this report are not 
contingent upon any action or event resulting from the analyses, opinions, observations, or 
conclusions, in or from the use of, this report.  

This report is confidential and has been prepared specifically for the use by our Client. No third 
party may use the information in this report without obtaining the permission of both K-Plus and the 
clients, for whom this report was prepared. In no event may this report be used in whole or in part 
in any public offering or security without the prior written consent of K-Plus. No abridgment, 
abstracting, or excerpting of this report may be made for any purpose whatsoever without 
obtaining the permission of K-Plus.  
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2.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
The site reconnaissance is conducted to assess the potential of a release or imminent threat of a 
release of a petroleum/hazardous substance and/or waste based on the current activities performed at 
the Subject Property.   

The site reconnaissance was conducted on Friday, November 13, 2020 by Mr. Daniel Caplice, 
Environmental Inspector for K-Plus. Mr. Caplice was not accompanied during the site inspection 
since the property is vacant and thus there are no access restrictions in place. The weather 
conditions at the time of the visit were sunny with an approximate temperature of 45°F. As a tool in 
preparing this report and documenting the conditions encountered at the property, various 
photographs of the Subject Property, surrounding land use, and other relevant features were taken 
and are included in Appendix 1.   

2.1 Site Location  
The Subject Property was located on the south side of W. Ogden Avenue between its intersections 
with S. Homan and S. Trumbull Avenue; specifically at: 3401 West Ogden Avenue in Chicago, 
Illinois (Figure 1).  

Figure 1 – Site Location Map 
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2.2 PIN & Legal Description 
The Cook County Assessor’s Parcel Identification Number (PIN) for the Subject Property was 
identified as:  
16-23-418-001 
16-23-418-002 
16-23-418-003 
16-23-418-004 
16-23-418-005 
16-23-418-006 
16-23-418-007 

The legal description for the property was not provided.  

2.3 Site Features/Improvements 
The Subject Property measured approximately 0.63 acres (27,711 square feet (ft2)) and was 
currently an undeveloped paved lot used for parking.  

2.3.1 Exterior Observations 
2.3.1.1 Pits, Ponds or Lagoons 
K-Plus did not observe any pits, ponds or lagoons, stressed vegetation, noxious odors or other 
indications of improper use, storage and/or disposal of hazardous substances on the Subject 
Property.  

2.3.1.2 Stained Soil or Pavement 
K-Plus did not observe any evidence of any spills or releases of petroleum/hazardous substances,  
nor was fly dumping evident at the Subject Property. 

2.3.1.3 Stressed Vegetation 
K-Plus did not observe any obvious signs of environmental concerns, such as stressed vegetation, at 
the Subject Property.  

2.3.1.4 Solid Waste 
The site did not appear to be filled or graded by non-natural causes (or filled by fill of unknown 
origin) suggesting trash, construction debris, demolition debris, or other solid waste disposal, or 
mounds or depressions suggesting track or other solid waste disposal on the site.  

2.3.1.5 Wastewater 
No wastewater streams were noted at the Subject Property, other than storm water runoff. 
Generally, pavements were observed to be sloped towards sewers, curbs and/or drains.  
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2.3.2 Interior Observations 
No interior spaces were observed. 

2.3.2.1 Heating/Cooling 
None were noted 

2.3.2.2 Stains or Corrosion 
None were noted 

2.3.2.3 Drains and Sumps 
None were noted 

2.3.3 Utilities and Potable Water Supply 
Natural gas is provided by People’s Energy, electricity is provided by Commonwealth Edison, and 
the building is connected to the City of Chicago’s water and sewer systems.  K-Plus did not observe 
any signs that the Subject Property was connected to private drinking water wells and/or a private 
septic system.    

2.4 Current Use of the Subject Property 
At the time of the site reconnaissance the property was noted as an undeveloped/paved city lot. 

2.5 Past Use/s of the Subject Property 
Historical research indicated that the Subject Property was historically developed with 
retail/commercial buildings dating back to the 1920s, by the 1980s these historic commercial 
properties along Ogden Avenue were noted as cleared for larger style commercial developments, by 
the early 2000s the Subject Property was noted as undeveloped paved parking.  
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2.6 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 
The Subject Property was located in a mixed use area. Specifically, the Subject Property was 
bounded on the north by W. Ogden Avenue; on the east by Homan Avenue, followed by 
residential properties and paved parking lot for the adjoining Police Department Headquarters; on 
the west by Thrumbull Avenue and then by commercial properties; and on the south by a 
residential neighborhood (Figure 2).  

Figure 2 – Site and Surrounding Area (Aerial 2018) 

Site
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2.7 Physical Setting 

2.7.1 Area Geology 
In order to categorize and assess the geologic conditions encountered at the Subject Property, 
K-Plus consulted various sources of information including geological maps constructed by the 
Illinois State Geological Survey. Specific geologic maps used during this investigation include 
Potential for Contamination of Shallow Aquifers by Land Burial of Municipal Wastes; and 
Potential for Contamination of Shallow Aquifers by Surface and Near-Surface Waste Disposal by 
Berg, Richard C. et al (Berg Map) which were constructed to describe and map geologic materials 
to a depth of 50 feet throughout the state. In these maps, various geologic materials were 
differentiated by thickness, texture, permeability, and stratigraphic position in order to rate their 
relative contamination potential for aquifers in any area of the state. 

According to the Berg Map, the regional geologic materials in the area are designated as type as an 
“E”-type soil (Figure 3). An “E” classification is described as uniform, relatively impermeable silty 
and clayey diamictons greater than 50 feet in thickness, with no evidence of interbedded sand and 
gravel.

Figure 3 – Berg Map 

Site
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2.7.2 Topography 
In general, the topography of the Subject Property was relatively flat, with no discernible elevation 
changes. According to the United States Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Series Topographic Map of 
Englewood, Illinois Quadrangle (2012), the Subject Property lies at a relative surface elevation of 
approximately 596 feet above mean sea level. Surficial and near surface groundwater is expected to 
follow topography. Regional groundwater flow in the area, however, is expected to flow in a 
easterly direction, towards Lake Michigan, which is the nearest significant surface body of water 
(Figure 4).  

Figure 4 – Topographic Map 

Site
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2.8 Facility Operations & Wastes 
As previously mentioned, the Subject Property is currently undeveloped paved land and as such, no 
hazardous substances or petroleum products are used, generated and/or stored at the Subject 
Property.   K-Plus did not observe any 55-gallon drums or other unidentified/unlabeled containers, 
or suspicious pools of liquid at the Subject Property, nor did K-Pus note any noxious or suspicious 
odors.

2.9 Storage Tanks 
During the site visit, K-Plus did not observe any visual indications (i.e. vent pipes, fill pipes, 
unidentified pipes, etc.) of underground storage tanks (USTs) on the Subject Property.  K-Plus did 
not observe the presence of any aboveground storage tanks (ASTs). 

Additionally, K-Plus reviewed the Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal (OSFM) database of 
registered USTs and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) database of leaking UST 
(LUST) sites.  The Subject Property was identified on the SPILLS and LUST databases, more 
information is found in Section 5 of this report. 

Lastly, K-Plus reviewed the City of Chicago’s online building permit database and the City of 
Chicago’s Department of Public Health’s (CDPH) online Tank Asset Database.  The Subject 
Property was identified on the historic Department of Environment database of tanks for the 
installation of an underground storage tank in 1951 at the 3415 W. Ogden address for the historic 
business “SS Automotive”. More information regarding this UST listing can be found in Section 5 
of this report. 

2.10 PCBs 
The K-Plus inspector attempted to locate and identify all transformers or capacitors and, if present, 
to determine the age and owner of this equipment as well as its condition. During the inspection, 
K-Plus observed power lines along the southern property boundary in the public alley; at the 
southwest corner of the property a three-pole mounted transformer was observed. During the 
inspection of the transformer, the inspector noted that it appeared to be in good operating condition 
with no signs of leaking or staining evident on the pole or ground surrounding the unit. Finally, the 
unit was not marked with any black and yellow PCB warning stickers. A warning sticker is required 
by federal regulations for equipment containing between 50 and 500ppm PCBs or greater. ComEd, 
as the owner of the transformers, is responsible for keeping the equipment in compliance with 
federal, state, and local regulations and the cleanup of contamination resulting from leaking 
equipment, as necessary. 
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3.0 PRIOR REPORT 
No prior environmental report was provided by the Client, the Owner, or the Site Contact; therefore, 
no evaluation of prior environmental reports was completed as part of this evaluation. 

4.0 Historical Use Review 
Pursuant to Section 8.3 of the ASTM standard, K-Plus consulted various historical sources to 
provide a history into the prior uses of the Subject Property and surrounding area to identify any 
environmental issues that may constitute RECs.  Where feasible, K-Plus obtained sources which 
either date back to at least 1940 or the Subject Property’s first development; depending on which 
date was earlier.  The specific sources utilized are documented in Section 9.0 of this report, in 
Appendices when possible and a description of the information provided by the various sources are 
also in the following subsections.

Historical research indicated that the Subject Property was historically developed with 
retail/commercial buildings dating back to the 1920s, by the 1980s these historic commercial 
properties along Ogden Avenue were noted as cleared for larger style commercial developments, by 
the early 2000s the Subject Property was noted as undeveloped paved parking.  

4.1 Aerial photographs 
K-Plus conducted a search for historic aerials through historicaerials.com K-Plus reviewed aerial 
photos dated: 1938, 1951, 1952, 1962, 1972, 1973, 1983, 1988, 1999, 2002, 2005, 2007, 2009, 
2010, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015 and 2017.

Year Subject Property Surrounding Area 
1938-1973 Subject Property developed with 

multiple retail/commercial 
properties.

Retail/commercial properties noted developed 
along Ogden Avenue, with the residential 
neighborhood developed in the surrounding 
areas.

1983-1988 Approximately three buildings 
noted present on the east and west 
ends; with some vacant land in 
between. 

Undeveloped lots present along Ogden 
Avenue, surrounding residential neighborhood 
present. 

1999-2002 Majority of site is undeveloped 
grassland; approximately two 
buildings noted on the east end of 
the property 

Undeveloped lots present along Ogden 
Avenue, surrounding residential neighborhood 
present. 

2005-2017 Paved Parking lot.  Surrounding area developed with 
industrial/commercial properties same/similar 
to those present in 2020. 
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4.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
K-Plus conducted a search of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps through EDR and reviewed Sanborn 
maps dated: 1896, 1923, 1950, 1975, 1988, 1991, 1994, 2002, and 2004.

Year Subject Property Surrounding Area 
1896 Subject Property was noted as 

developed with multiple one and 
two story retail/commercial 
“shops”.

The surrounding area was noted as finished 
with sparse single family residential structures 
and undeveloped lots and a few sparse 
commercial properties along Ogden Avenue. 

1923 Subject Property was noted as 
developed with multiple 
retail/commercial “shops” from 
east to west including: “rug 
cleaning, commercial space, 
garage with showroom, and Ogden 
Phonograph (varnish room/tanks).  

Much of the surrounding area was noted as 
developed by this time. Most city lots were 
noted as developed with commercial structures 
along Ogden Avenue; and residential 
neighborhoods surrounding.  

1950 Subject Property was noted as 
developed with multiple 
retail/commercial “shops” from 
east to west including: “rug 
cleaning, commercial space, Auto 
Repair/Radiator, and Furne 
Novelty Factory (varnish 
room/tanks). 

No significant changes 

1975-1988 Subject Property was noted as 
developed with multiple 
retail/commercial “shops” from 
east to west including: “rug 
cleaning, machine shop, Auto 
Radiator Manufacturing, and 
unoccupied or combined with 
adjoining business. 

Commercial properties along Ogden were 
noted as cleared for larger building 
redevelopments. No changes noted to the 
residential neighborhood. 

1991-1994 Subject Property was noted as half 
developed; east half was noted 
with same/similar 
retail/commercial businesses, west 
half was noted as undeveloped 

No significant changes.  

2002-2004 Vacant/undeveloped lot. No significant changes; except the adjoining 
east property was developed for parking/police 
station by 2004. No significant changes to the 
residential neighborhood. 
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4.3 Property Tax Files 
K-Plus consulted the Cook County Assessor’s virtual office for information on the Subject Property, 
which confirmed the construction dates and approximate land square footage for the property.  

4.4 Recorded Land Title Records 
The current ASTM standards do not impose a duty upon the environmental professional to conduct 
a review of recorded land title records, nor did Client request such a search; thus no official 50-year 
chain of title or environmental lien search was conducted as part of this assessment. 

4.5 USGS Topographic maps 
K-Plus reviewed historic topographic maps from: 1889, 1891, 1900, 1901, 1904, 1909, 1913, 1929, 
1939, 1956, 1965, 1973, 1981, 1993, 1999, 2012, 2015, and 2018 through historicaerials.com.   

Given the dense population of the area, the Subject Property’s specific building/structures are not 
depicted on the topographic maps; the site is only noted as located in an area of development from 
1889 through 2018.

4.6 Local Street Directories 
K-Plus conducted a search for historic City Directories through EDR. The following table identifies 
the specific occupants for the Subject Property:  

Date of
Directory

Address: Street: Listed Occupant:

1994 3401 W OGDEN AVE MONROE LIVERY DAY & NITE SVC
1957 3401 W OGDEN J & J TAVERN & LIQRS
1951 3401 W OGDEN B & W WINES & LIQRS
1947 3401 W OGDEN B & W WINES & LIQRS
1999 3413 W OGDEN AVE T & H AUTO REPAIR
1999 3413 W OGDEN AVE T&H AUTO REPAIR
1999 3413 W OGDEN AVE T&H AUTO REPAIR
1999 3413 W OGDEN AVE T & H AUTO REPAIR
1994 3413 W OGDEN AVE T & H AUTO REPAIR
1994 3413 W OGDEN AVE T & H AUTO REPAIR
1986 3411 W OGDEN AVE DEALERS AUTO BUMPER GILLE EXCHANGE CB
1986 3411 W OGDEN AVE DEALERS AUTO BUMPER GILLE EXCHANGE CB
1981 3411 W OGDEN AVE DEALERS AUTO BUMPER GILLE EXCHANGE CB
1981 3411 W OGDEN AVE DEALERS AUTO BUMPER GILLE EXCHANGE CB
1976 3411 W OGDEN DEALER S AUTO BUMPER & GRILLE EXCHANGE CO
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1976 3411 W OGDEN DEALER S AUTO BUMPER & GRILLE EXCHANGE CO
1971 3415 W OGDEN OGDEN WAREHOUSE CO
1971 3415 W OGDEN OGDEN WAREHOUSE CO
1971 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECTRIC REFRIGERATION SUPPLY INC
1971 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECTRIC REFRIGERATION SUPPLY INC
1966 3415 W OGDEN S & S RADIATOR AUTO CO MFG
1966 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO INC
1966 3415 W OGDEN S & S RADIATOR AUTO CO MFG
1966 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO MFG
1966 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO MFG
1966 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO INC
1966 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECT REFRGRTN
1966 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECT REFRGRTN
1961 3411 W OGDEN HENDRICKX NICHOLAS A OFC
1961 3411 W OGDEN GUSTAV D RFG
1961 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE J J ROOFING CO
1961 3411 W OGDEN DUNN A A ROOFING CO
1961 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE A A ROOFING CO
1961 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE A A ROOFING CO
1961 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE J J ROOFING CO
1961 3411 W OGDEN DUNN A A ROOFING CO
1961 3411 W OGDEN GUSTAV D RFG
1961 3411 W OGDEN HENDRICKX NICHOLAS A OFC
1961 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECT REFRGRTN
1961 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECT REFRGRTN
1957 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO
1957 3415 W OGDEN ACE AUTO RADIATOR SERV
1957 3415 W OGDEN ACE AUTO RADIATOR SERV
1957 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO
1957 3411 W OGDEN HENDRICKX NICHOLAS A OFC
1957 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE J J ROOFING CO
1957 3411 W OGDEN GOLDING GUSTAV D RFG
1957 3411 W OGDEN DUNN A A ROOFING CO
1957 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE J J ROOFING CO
1957 3411 W OGDEN GOLDING GUSTAV D RFG
1957 3411 W OGDEN HENDRICKX NICHOLAS A OFC
1957 3411 W OGDEN DUNN A A ROOFING CO
1957 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECT REFRGRTN
1957 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECT REFRGRTN
1951 3415 W OGDEN ACE AUTO RADIATOR SERVICE
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1951 3415 W OGDEN JAKE & SMITTY S RADIATOR & CORE SERV
1951 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO
1951 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO
1951 3415 W OGDEN ACE AUTO RADIATOR SERVICE
1951 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO
1951 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR CO
1951 3415 W OGDEN JAKE & SMITTY S RADIATOR & CORE SERV
1951 3411 W OGDEN HENDRICKX NICHOLAS A OFC
1951 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE J J ROOFING CO
1951 3411 W OGDEN GOLDING GUSTAV D RFG
1951 3411 W OGDEN DUNN A A ROOFING CO
1951 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE A A ROOFING CO
1951 3411 W OGDEN GOLDING GUSTAV D RFG
1951 3411 W OGDEN HENDRICKX NICHOLAS A OFC
1951 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE J J ROOFING CO
1951 3411 W OGDEN DUNN A A ROOFING CO
1951 3411 W OGDEN DUNNE A A ROOFING CO
1951 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECT SHOP
1951 3407 W OGDEN J & P ELECT SHOP
1951 3405 W OGDEN DOUGLAS RUG & CARPET CLNRS
1951 3405 W OGDEN WEST SIDE RUG & CARPET CLNRS
1951 3405 W OGDEN DOUGLAS RUG & CARPET CLNRS
1951 3405 W OGDEN WEST SIDE RUG & CARPET CLNRS
1947 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR SERV
1947 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR SERV
1947 3415 W OGDEN JAKE & SMITTYVS RADIATOR & CORE SERV
1947 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR SERV
1947 3415 W OGDEN JAKE & SMITTYVS RADIATOR & CORE SERV
1947 3415 W OGDEN S & S AUTO RADIATOR SERV
1947 3407 W OGDEN J & C EQPMNT SERV CO
1947 3407 W OGDEN J & C EQPMNT SERV CO
1947 3405 W OGDEN DOUGLAS RUG & CARPET CLNRS
1947 3405 W OGDEN ZAGORSKY J A OFC
1947 3405 W OGDEN ZAGORSKY J A OFC
1947 3405 W OGDEN DOUGLAS RUG & CARPET CLNRS
1941 3407 W OGDEN AVE Meders Ed
1941 3407 W OGDEN AVE Meders Ed
1931 3411 OGDEN AVE GOLDING Gustav D rfg
1931 3411 OGDEN AVE DUNNE Jos J rfg
1931 3411 OGDEN AVE GOLDING Gustav D rfg
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1931 3411 OGDEN AVE DUNNE Jos J rfg
1931 3405 OGDEN AVE WESTERN Rug & Carpet Clnrs
1931 3405 OGDEN AVE Douglas Rug & Carpet Clnrs
1931 3405 OGDEN AVE WESTERN Rug Co
1931 3405 OGDEN AVE WESTERN Rug & Carpet Clnrs
1931 3405 OGDEN AVE Douglas Rug & Carpet Clnrs
1931 3405 OGDEN AVE WESTERN Rug Co
1931 3401 OGDEN AVE YARDEEN Fred ofc
1931 3401 OGDEN AVE YARDEEN Fred ofc
1928 3415 OGDEN AVE Douglas Park Motors Co Inc
1928 3415 OGDEN AVE Douglas Park Motors Co Inc
1928 3411 OGDEN AVE Dunne J J Roofing Co
1928 3411 OGDEN AVE Dunne J J Roofing Co
1928 3407 OGDEN AVE Vacant
1928 3407 OGDEN AVE Vacant
1928 3405 OGDEN AVE Douglas Rug & Carpet Clnrs
1928 3405 OGDEN AVE Douglas Rug & Carpet Clnrs
1928 3401 OGDEN AVE Marshall Auto Sales br
1928 3401 OGDEN AVE Marshall Auto Sales br
1923 3415 OGDEN AVE Torence Geo wtchmn
1923 3415 OGDEN AVE Taylor H L slsmn Superior Motor Sales
1923 3415 OGDEN AVE Torence Geo wtchmn
1923 3415 OGDEN AVE Taylor H L slsmn Superior Motor Sales
1923 3411 OGDEN AVE DUNNE J J ROOFING CO Joseph J Dunne Pres Gustav D

Goldin Sec Gravel Roofers
1923 3411 OGDEN AVE DUNNE J J ROOFING CO Joseph J Dunne Pres Gustav D

Goldin Sec Gravel Roofers
1923 3407 OGDEN AVE DAVIS Maurice Jackson Fire & Vulcanizing Co
1923 3407 OGDEN AVE DAVIS Tire Co Maurice H Davis
1923 3407 OGDEN AVE DAVIS Maurice Jackson Fire & Vulcanizing Co
1923 3407 OGDEN AVE DAVIS Tire Co Maurice H Davis
1923 3405 OGDEN AVE SNYDER Chas clk
1923 3405 OGDEN AVE DOUGLAS Rug & Carpet Cleaners Robt Biegel pres Jack A

Zagorsky sec treas
1923 3405 OGDEN AVE SNYDER Chas clk
1923 3405 OGDEN AVE DOUGLAS Rug & Carpet Cleaners Robt Biegel pres Jack A

Zagorsky sec treas
1923 3403 OGDEN AVE PHILLIPS Chas toilet preparations
1923 3403 OGDEN AVE PHILLIPS Chas toilet preparations
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4.7 Building Department Records  
K-Plus consulted the City of Chicago Department of Building’s online database of building code 
violations and their online database of building permits. No results for the Subject Property 
addresses (3401-3423) were found within the Data Portal.  

4.8 Zoning/Land Use Records 
According to the City of Chicago Department of Planning and Zoning website, the Subject Property 
was zoned PD 833 – Planned Development. 

4.9 User Provided Information/Interview/Questionnaire
A current property owner contact was not provided.  A site representative for the property was 
interviewed:

Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens that have been filed or recorded against 
the site under federal, tribal, state or local law?  Answer: No 

Are you aware of any activity or land use limitations, such as engineering controls, land use 
restrictions, or institutional controls, that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or 
recorded against the site in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?  Answer: No 

Do you have specialized knowledge or experience related to the site or nearby properties?  
For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former 
occupants of the site or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge 
of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business? Answer:  No 

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the site 
that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases 
or threatened releases?  Answer:  No 

Do you know of past uses of the site? Answer:  No 

Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the site?  
Answer:  No 

Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have occurred at the site?  Answer: 
No 

Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have occurred at the site?  Answer:  No 
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Do you know of any pending, threatened or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances 
or petroleum products in, on or from the site?  Answer:  No 

Do you know of any pending, threatened or past administrative proceedings relevant to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or from the site?  Answer:  No 

Do you know of any notices from any government entity regarding any possible violation of 
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum 
products?  Answer:  No 

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the site, are there any obvious indicators 
that point to the presence of likely presence of contamination at the site?  Answer:  No 
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5.0 FEDERAL/STATE ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW
Pursuant to Section 8.2 of the ASTM standard, K-Plus utilized Environmental Data Resources 
(EDR) to conduct a standard environmental record search. The purpose is to identify sites within a 
prescribed distance for the Subject Property, including the Subject Property itself, that are listed on 
the various environmental databases as they may have a potential impact on the Subject Property 
and thus constitute a REC.  The specific databases consulted, the publication dates, and the search 
results are included in a database report included in Appendix 6.

The EDR database report identified the following sites within the standard ASTM search radius: 
two (2) RCRA generators; sixteen (16) LUST listings; eight (8) UST listings; nineteen (19) state 
IC/EC (institutional control/engineering control) listings; and thirteen (13) state SRP sites.  
Additional environmental records reviewed by EDR, but not required per ASTM standards, 
identified one (1) BROWNFIELDS listing; fifty-three (53) Tanks listings; two (2) Spills; four (4) 
RCRA Non generators; one (1) BOL listing; five (5) CHICAGO ENV listing; seven (7) EDR 
historic auto listings and six (6) EDR historic cleaners.  No NPL, delisted NPL, or proposed NPL 
sites were identified within the search radii. 

5.1 Subject Property 
The Subject Property addresses were noted on the following environmental databases. 3401 Ogden
was identified on the Chicago ENV database; 3405 Ogden was identified on the EDR historic 
cleaners database, which identifies properties on the city directories which are suspected to have 
included dry-cleaning operations based on the business name. City directories and historic Sanborn 
maps both identify a rug cleaning operations at this address which may have included dry-cleaning 
operations or simple laundry cleaning services; 3407 Ogden was identified on the Chicago ENV 
database;  3411 Ogden was identified on the Chicago ENV database; 3415 Ogden was identified 
on the Chicago ENV database and on the TANKS database with the business name SS Automotive 
which registered installing a 1-2,000 gallon fuel oil tank in 1951 by the company “Water Tube 
Boiler and Tank”; 3423 Ogden was identified on the Spills/BOL database for an incident number 
20031815 reported to the LUST program at the IEPA. Further information in the database identifies 
this incident as a “leak or spill” of heating oil from a 2,000-gallon heating oil underground storage 
tank. The LUST incident information on the IEPA database notes the return of a 20 day and 45 day 
report for the incident. K-Plus consulted with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency online 
document explorer and reviewed the 20 and 45 Day reports. According to the reports, during the 
development of the District 10 Police Headquarters (adjoining east property) one 2,500-gallon 
heating oil tank was discovered on December 9, 2003. The UST was removed by R.W. Collins and 
during excavation it was discovered the tank was surrounded by concrete walls/floor. It was 
surmised the tank was either located in a basement, or was vaulted; so while the tank had been 
damaged, and a leak reported to the appropriate agencies no samples of the surrounding soil/closure 
samples were collected at the time of the removal.  
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Heating oil releases are generally exempt from LUST regulations due to the relatively benign 
environmental concern. This incident can “elect not to proceed” and would be considered closed for 
all intents and purposes.   

5.2 Adjacent/Nearby Properties 
As part of this Phase I ESA, K-Plus conducted a limited drive-by investigation of the adjacent and 
nearby properties. No adjacent properties that appear to pose a significant environmental threat to 
the Subject Property were identified.  

5.3 Surrounding Area Properties
Although some of the surrounding area properties are listed on the environmental databases, based 
on information obtained during this evaluation, the thick gray clay geology (which inhibits the 
migration of contaminants) in the area, and the likely direction of groundwater flow, it does not 
appear that any of the surrounding area properties pose a significant environmental threat to the 
Subject Property.  

5.4 Vapor Encroachment Assessment 
Per ASTM Standard E1527-13, impacts to the Subject Property from releases of 
hazardous/petroleum products is not limited to soil and groundwater, but includes vapor (gases).  
Thus, K-Plus conducted a Tier 1 for potential Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VECs) as defined 
by  ASTM E2600 Vapor Encroachment Screen.  More specifically, K-Plus evaluated the potential 
for on and/or off-site vapor migration by evaluating the current and historical usage of the Subject 
Property and surrounding area properties and by utilizing the regulatory agency database 
information that was summarized above to identify known plumes of contaminants on either the 
Subject Property and/or surrounding area properties.   

The results of the limited Tier 1 screening indicated that no VECs exist that would constitute a REC 
because no known plumes of contamination exists at either the Subject Property or nearby 
properties, prior uses of the Subject Property and surrounding area do not include dry cleaners, gas 
stations or other environmentally risky operations, and the presumed ground water gradient (away 
from the Subject Property) and geologic conditions (low permeable silty clay) also limit vapor 
impacts to the Subject Property. 
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
Based on the information collected for the Subject Property during this Phase I ESA and pursuant to 
the requirements of ASTM Practice E 1527-13, K-Plus’ conclusions and recommendations are as 
follows:

The Subject Property was located within a mixed use area of Chicago, Illinois.  The site was 
noted as paved parking lot at the time of the inspection.  

No evidence of current USTs ASTS was observed at the time of the site visit; however, the 
site appears on the databases and historic records confirm the former use of USTs/ASTs on 
the property. 

No adjacent or surrounding area properties were identified as posing a significant 
environmental risk to the Subject Property.   

No non-scope business environmental risks such as suspect asbestos-containing materials 
(ACMs), lead-based paint, and/or mold were noted at the Subject Property as the site is 
currently undeveloped.

In summary, this assessment has revealed evidence of the following RECs in connection with the 
Subject Property.   

Historic uses of the Subject Property included: rug cleaning, automotive repair services, and 
a phonograph manufacturer, which historically may have included the use of hazardous 
substances and petroleum products. 
City of Chicago historic Department of Environment records confirm the installation of at 
least one underground storage tank on the Subject Property in 1951; which was removed 
from the property in 2003. 

Based on the information uncovered during the Phase I ESA, the only way to definitely determine if 
the historic operations on the Subject Property have had a negative impact on the subsurface soils 
would be to conduct a subsurface investigation. 
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7.0 DEVIATIONS  
K-Plus has performed this Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Standard E 1527-13.  This Report was prepared with the following limitations and exceptions: 

1. While the historical use of the property was identified in every decade from 1889 to present 
time, the historical use was not always identified in 5 year intervals as required by the ASTM 
standard. Historical record reviewed indicates that the Subject Property use and development is 
as described herein. This data gap does not affect the ability of K-Plus to identify RECs at the 
property.

2. K-Plus hereby affirms that the city directory abstract and regulatory database searches for this 
Phase I ESA are subject to the limitations of Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR). 

3. K-Plus was not provided with an environmental lien records search.  However, a review of all 
standard environmental database searches did not reveal any evidence of environmental issues 
or liens for the Subject Property.  In addition, site contacts were unaware of any environmental 
liens against the Subject Property. 

4. No 50 year Chain-of-Title was provided by the client for evaluation. This data gap does not 
affect the ability of K-Plus to identify RECs at the property.

5. K-Plus was unable to conduct interviews of neighboring properties. Either the buildings were 
vacant or not open for business at the time of the inspection, or access/interviews were denied to 
neighboring properties. This data gap does not affect the ability of K-Plus to identify RECs at 
the property. 

6. K-Plus did not conduct interviews of past owners, operators or occupants. K-Plus was able to 
interview the site representative familiar with the local area. This data gap does not affect the 
ability of K-Plus to identify RECs at the property.
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8.0 NON-SCOPE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS  
Per the request of the client, K-Plus evaluated the following non-scope considerations. 

8.1 Asbestos 
No assumptions regarding asbestos were made as the property is currently undeveloped. 

8.2 Lead Paint  
No assumptions regarding lead-based paint were made as the property is currently undeveloped. 

8.3  Lead in Drinking Water 
Municipal drinking water was supplied to residential and commercial properties in Chicago by the 
City of Chicago Water Department which received its drinking water from sources located one mile 
off-shore in Lake Michigan.  According to the published 2019 Consumer Confidence Report, the 
reported lead concentrations were noted as ‘not in violation’ of drinking water standards. 

8.4 Radon  
According to the USEPA Map of Radon Zones in Illinois (1993), Cook County, the county in which 
the Subject Property lies, has been designated as Zone 2, which is deemed as having a moderate 
potential for radon. According to the Map, Zone 2 has a predicted average screening level of 2 to 4 
pCi/L. As a comparison, the USEPA recommends that the radon level be under a concentration of 4 
pCi/L. As the Subject Property is not currently being used for residential purposes, it is the opinion 
of K-Plus that radon is not currently an issue, and therefore no on-site radon testing was conducted.  

8.5 Wetland & Flood Plain Review 
The Subject Property was located within a developed area of Chicago, Illinois.  No evidence of 
wetland resources were noted on the Subject Property.  The area of the Subject Property was 
mapped on FEMA map 17031C0505J dated August 19, 2008, which is an unprinted panel. No 
determination regarding flood plain status was made.  

8.6 Mold 
K-Plus conducted a limited visual mold evaluation (i.e., visible mold growth, odor, and/or standing 
water) of readily accessible areas.    K-Plus did not observe any mold in the building, nor were any  
areas of high moisture concentration or any evidence of water staining observed.    
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8.7 Other Non-Scope Considerations 
No other non-scope considerations were made. 
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9.0 REFERENCES  

1. Site Contact: K-Plus was unaccompanied during the site inspection since the Subject Property is 
vacant. The site contact answered questions appearing on the User Questionnaire regarding the 
Subject Property.   

2. Aerial Photographs: An aerial photograph search was conducted through historicaerials.com. 
Information through this free website was noted as copywrite material and therefore was not 
included in the appendices. Aerial photographs dated: 1938, 1951, 1952, 1962, 1972, 1973, 
1983, 1988, 1999, 2002, 2005, 2007, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015 and 2017 were 
reviewed in conjunction with this investigation.

3. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps: A Sanborn map search was conducted through Environmental 
Data Resources (EDR). Sanborn maps were available for the following dates: 1896, 1923, 1950, 
1975, 1988, 1991, 1994, 2002, and 2004.  

4. City Directory Search: Environmental Data Resources provided a City Directory Abstract for 
the Subject Property and surrounding addresses. A copy of the Abstract can be found in 
Appendix 4. 

5. Zoning and Plat Maps: K-Plus conducted an online search through the City of Chicago and 
Cook County websites and was able to review zoning maps and plat information for the Subject 
Property.  

6. Topographic Maps: Topographic maps from the United States Geological Survey 7.5 Minute 
Series, Englewood, Illinois Quadrangle were reviewed for the years: 1889, 1891, 1900, 1901, 
1904, 1909, 1913, 1929, 1939, 1956, 1965, 1973, 1981, 1993, 1999, 2012, 2015, and 2018. 

7. Building Department Records: K-Plus reviewed available building department records through 
the City of Chicago Data Portal.  

8. Assessor Office: K-Plus consulted with the Cook County Assessor’s office to obtain current 
information regarding the building on the Subject Property.  

9. Storage Tank Search: K-Plus reviewed records regarding the presence of storage tanks from the 
City of Chicago Data Portal. Additionally, K-Plus reviewed the Office of the Illinois State Fire 
Marshal (OSFM) database of registered USTs and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
(IEPA) database of leaking UST (LUST) sites.  

10. Environmental Database Report: K-Plus reviewed an environmental database radius map search 
report prepared by Environmental Data Resources (EDR) for the Subject Property and 
surrounding area.  
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10.0 CERTIFICATION  
The Phase I ESA was completed by Ms. Jessica Madsen, and was reviewed by Mr. Daniel M. 
Caplice, P.E.. Professional profiles are provided in Appendix 7. 

I declare that to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, I/we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I/We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess the Subject Property. We have 
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. Conformance with 40 CFR Part 312 was achieved through 
completion of the assessment in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice E l527-13. 

Jessica Madsen 
Environmental Professional 

Daniel M. Caplice, P.E. 
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APPENDIX 1 

PHOTOGRAPHS



PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph No. 1
View of the Subject Property  

Photograph No. 2
View of the Subject Property  



PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph No. 3
View of the Subject Property  

Photograph No. 4
View of the intersection Ogden and Homan - Surrounding Area



PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph No. 5
View of the intersection Ogden and Homan  - Surrounding Area

Photograph No. 6
View of the intersection Ogden and Trumbull - Surrounding Area
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APPENDIX 2 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
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CHICAGO  . HINSDALE . MICHIGAN CITY  .  312.207.1600  .  WWW.KPLUS.US

ACM – Asbestos Containing Material 

ACBM – Asbestos Containing Building Material 

Adjoining or adjacent property – any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous 
or partially contiguous with that of the Subject Property, or that would be contiguous or partially 
contiguous with that of the Subject Property but for a street, road or other public thoroughfare 
separating them.  

Aerial photograph – photographs taken from an airplane or helicopter of areas encompassing the 
property. Aerial photographs are often taken for government agencies or private collections unique 
to a local area.

All appropriate inquiry (AAI) – that inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the Subject 
Property consistent with good commercial or customary practice.  

APEC – area of potential environmental concern. 

ASTM – American Society of Testing Materials or ASTM International 

AST – Aboveground Storage Tank  

BGS – Below Ground Surface 

BTEX – Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene 

Building department records – those records of the local government in which the property is 
located indicating permission of the local government to construct, alter, or demolish improvements 
on the property. Often building department records are located in the building department of a 
municipality or county.  

Business environmental risk – a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-
driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a Subject Property, not 
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated by ASTM. Business 
environmental risks may involve addressing one or more non-scope considerations.  

CERCLIS – Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 
System the list of sites complied by EPA that have investigated or are currently investigating for 
potential hazardous substance contamination for possible inclusion on the National Priorities List.

Construction debris – concrete, brick, asphalt and other such building material discarded in the 
construction of a building or other improvement to a property.  
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Contaminant source – the origin of the soil and groundwater contamination; may be a general 
property location (for example, a dry cleaner property address) or, if known, a specific location on a 
property (for example, the dumpster behind the dry cleaners where filters with perchloroethylene 
dry cleaning solvent were disposed).  

Controlled recognized environmental condition – a recognized environmental condition resulting 
from a past release of hazardous substances of petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no 
further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), 
or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or 
petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls 
(for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls).  

Data gap – a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite good faith 
efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information. Data gaps may result from 
incompleteness in any of the activities required by ASTM, including but not limited to site 
reconnaissance (for example, an inability to conduct the site visit), and interviews (for example, an 
inability to interview the key site manager, regulatory official, etc.).  

Demolition debris – concrete, brick, asphalt and other such building material discarded in the 
construction of a building or other improvement to a property. 

DNAPL – Dense non-aqueous phase liquids 

Drum – a container (typically, but not necessarily holding 55 gallons (208 L) of liquid) that may be 
used to store hazardous substance or petroleum products.  

Dry well – underground areas where soil has been removed and replaced with pea gravel, coarse 
sand, or large rocks. Dry wells are used for drainage, to control storm runoff, for the collection of 
spilled liquids (intentional and non-intentional) and wastewater disposal (often illegal).  

Due diligence – the process of inquiring into the environmental characteristics of a parcel of 
commercial real estate or other conditions, usually in connection with a commercial real estate 
transaction. The degree and kind of due diligence vary for different properties and differing 
purposes.  

Dwelling – structure or portion thereof used for residential habitation.  

EDR – Environmental Data Resources Inc., the supplier of the environmental radius map report.  

Environmental professional – a person meeting the education, training, and experience requirements 
as set forth in ASTM Practice E 1527.  
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Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) – the process by which a person or entity seeks to determine 
if a particular parcel of real property (including improvements) is subject to recognized 
environmental conditions. At the option of the user, an environmental site assessment may include 
more inquiry than that constituting appropriate inquiry or, if the user is not concerned about 
qualifying for the innocent landowner defense, less inquiry than that constituting appropriate 
inquiry.

Fill dirt – dirt, soil, sand or other earth, that is obtained off-site that is used to fill holes or 
depressions, create mounds, or otherwise artificially change the grade or elevation of real property. 
It does not include material that is used in limited quantities for normal landscaping activities.

Fire insurance maps – or Sanborn maps are maps produced for private fire insurance map 
companies that indicate uses of properties at specific dates and that encompass the property. These 
maps are often available at local libraries, historical societies, and private resellers or from the map 
companies who produced them.  

FOIA – Freedom of Information Act request 

GPR – Ground penetrating radar 

Groundwater – the water contained in the pore spaces of saturated geologic media. 

Hazardous materials/ substances – any solid, liquid or gas which is toxic, flammable, caustic, 
reactive/explosive, and/or radioactive.  

Hazardous  waste – a solid waste or combination of solid wastes, which because of its quantity, 
concentration or physical, chemical or infections characteristics may (A) cause or significantly 
contribute to an increase in mortality or and increase in serious irreversible or incapacitating 
reversible illness; or (B) pose a substantial present or potential hazard to human health or the 
environment when improperly treated, stored, transported or disposed of, or otherwise managed.  

IEPA – Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

Landfill – a place, location, track of land, area, or premises used for the disposal of solid wastes as 
defined by state solid waste regulations. The term is synonymous with the term solid waste disposal 
site and is also known as a garbage dump, trash dump, or similar term.  

Local government agencies – those agencies of municipal or county government having jurisdiction 
over the property. Municipal and county government agencies include but are not limited to cities, 
parishes, townships, and similar entities. 
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Local street directories – directories published by private (or sometimes government) sources that 
show ownership, occupancy, and use of sites and/or by reference to street addresses. Often local 
street directories are available at libraries or local governments, colleges or universities, or historical 
societies.  

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) sites – state lists of leaking underground storage tank 
sites. Section 9003 (h) of Subtitle I or RCRA gives EPA and states, under cooperative agreements 
with EPA, authority to clean up releases from UST systems or require owners and operators to do 
so.

Material safety data sheets (MSDS) – written or printed material concerning a hazardous substance 
which is prepared by chemical manufacturer’s, importers, and employers for hazardous chemicals 
pursuant to OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard. 

National Priorities List (NPL) – list compiled by EPA pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC § 
9605(a)(8)(B) of properties with the highest priority for cleanup pursuant to EPA’s hazard ranking 
system.  

Non Scope factors -- …Environmental issues or conditions at a property that parties may wish to 
assess in connection with commercial real estate that are outside the scope of this [ASTM] practice. 

Occupants – those tenants, subtenants, or other persons or entities using the property or a portion of 
the property. 

Orphaned site – EDR uses the term “orphaned site” to reference a site that, due to incomplete 
geographic location data, are not plotted on the EDR radius maps. 

Owner – generally the fee owner of record of the property. 

Petroleum products – petroleum, including crude oil distillates of crude oil or any fraction thereof 
which is not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous substance; natural gas, 
natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas, and synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of natural gas 
and such synthetic gas). Including but not limited to gasoline, kerosene, diesel oil, jet fuels, and fuel 
oil.

Pits, ponds or lagoons – man-made or natural depressions in a ground surface that are likely to hold 
liquids or sludge containing hazardous substances or petroleum products. The likelihood of such 
liquids or sludge being present is determined by evidence of factors associated with the pit, pond or 
lagoon, including, but not limited to discolored water, distressed vegetation, or the presence of an 
obvious wastewater discharge.  

Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) – environmental contaminant commonly found in power 
transformers.  
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Polynucleic/Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PNA/PAH) – environmental contaminant 
commonly found in highly industrialized areas, or in areas that experienced a fire.

Property – the real property that is the subjects of the environmental site assessment described in 
this practice. Real property includes buildings and other fixtures and improvements located on the 
property and affixed to the land.  

Publicly available – information that the source of the information allows access to the information 
by anyone upon request.  

Potable water – water that is or can be used for consumption 

Practically reviewable – information is provided by the source in a manner and in a form that, upon 
examination, yields information relevant to the property without the need for extraordinary analysis 
or irrelevant data. The form of the information shall be such that the user can review the records for 
a limited geographic area. Records that cannot be feasibly retrieved by reference to the location of 
the property or a geographic area in which the property is located are not generally practically
reviewable.

Preferential pathway – the pathway that has the least amount of constraint on the migration of 
chemicals of concern.  

REC -- As defined in ASTM E 1527-13, the term Recognized Environmental Condition means 
"...the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property 
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of 
any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 
groundwater, or surface water of the property." In addition, the term Historic Recognized 
Environmental Condition means ". . . an environmental condition which in the past would have 
been an REC, but which may or may not be considered a REC currently." Performance of the Phase 
I ESA was intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the existence of Recognized 
Environmental Conditions in connection with the Subject Property. 

Site visit – the visit to the property during which observations are made constituting the site 
reconnaissance section of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in Practice E 1527 and the 
site visit requirements of the transaction screen process in this practice.  

Solvent – a chemical compound that is capable of dissolving another substance and is itself a 
hazardous substance used in a number of manufacturing/industrial processes including, but not 
limited to, the manufacture of paints and coatings for industrial and household purposes, equipment 
clean-up , and surface degreasing in metal fabricating industries.
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Subject Property – The building or parcel on which the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is 
the focus.

Sump – a pit, cistern, cesspool, or similar receptacle where liquids drain, collect or are stored.  

USEPA – United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) – any tank, including underground piping connected to the tank, 
that is or has been used to contain hazardous substances or petroleum products and the volume of 
which is 10% or more beneath the surface of the ground.  

User – the party seeking to use the transaction screen process of this practice or the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment of Practice E 1527 to perform an environmental assessment of the 
property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender, or a property manager.  

USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map – the map (if any) available from or produced by the United 
States Geological Survey, entitled “USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map,” and showing the 
property.

Volatile organic compound (VOC) – a general term for an organic compound that has a high enough 
vapor pressure at standard temperatures and pressure to significantly vaporize and enter the 
atmosphere.  

Waste water – water that is or has been used in an industrial or manufacturing process, conveys or 
has conveyed sewage, or is directly related to manufacturing, processing, or raw materials storage 
areas at an industrial plant. Wastewater does not include water originating on or passing through or 
adjacent to a site, such as stormwater flows, that has not been used in industrial or manufacturing, 
processing, or raw materials storage areas at an industrial plant.  

Zoning/land use records – those records of the local government in which the property is located 
indicating the uses permitted by the local government in particular zones within its jurisdiction. The 
records may consist of maps and/or written records. They are often located in the planning 
department of a municipality or county.  
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Inquiry Number:

Grace Manor Apartments
3401 W. Ogden Avenue
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 Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark otice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results
2004
2002
1994
1991
1988
1975
1950
1923

1896

11/04/20

3401 W. Ogden Avenue
Grace Manor Apartments K-Plus Environmental, Inc.

15 Spinning Wheel Road
Chicago, IL 60623

6251874.3
Hinsdale, IL 60521

Jessica Madsen
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by K-Plus Environmental, Inc.
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

F56D-4588-9A1E
NA

Maps Provided:

30072

Certification #: F56D-4588-9A1E

K-Plus Environmental, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

6251874 3 2
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Sanborn Sheet 
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

2004 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 62 Volume 12, Sheet 63 Volume 12, Sheet 76 Volume 12, Sheet 77

2002 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 62 Volume 12, Sheet 63 Volume 12, Sheet 76 Volume 12, Sheet 77

1994 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 76 Volume 12, Sheet 62 Volume 12, Sheet 63 Volume 12, Sheet 77

1991 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 62 Volume 12, Sheet 63 Volume 12, Sheet 76 Volume 12, Sheet 77
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Sanborn Sheet 
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1988 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 62 Volume 12, Sheet 63 Volume 12, Sheet 76 Volume 12, Sheet 77

1975 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 62 Volume 12, Sheet 63 Volume 12, Sheet 76 Volume 12, Sheet 77

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 62 Volume 12, Sheet 63 Volume 12, Sheet 76 Volume 12, Sheet 77

1923 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 62 Volume 12, Sheet 63 Volume 12, Sheet 76 Volume 12, Sheet 77
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Sanborn Sheet 
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1896 Source Sheets

Volume 12, Sheet 59 Volume 12, Sheet 60 Volume 12, Sheet 71 Volume 12, Sheet 72
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Grace Manor Apartments 

3401 W. Ogden Avenue 
Chicago, Cook County, Illinois 

November 13, 2020 
Project No. 30072 www.kplus.us

APPENDIX 6 

ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE SEARCH 
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Grace Manor Apartments
3401 W. Ogden Avenue
Chicago, IL  60623

Inquiry Number: 06251874.2r
November 03, 2020
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

3401 W. OGDEN AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL 60623

COORDINATES

41.8558450 - 41˚ 51’ 21.04’’Latitude (North): 
87.7104090 - 87˚ 42’ 37.47’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
441031.2UTM X (Meters): 
4633801.5UTM Y (Meters): 
596 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5681448 ENGLEWOOD, ILTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150822Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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F39 CONSTRUCTION SITE 3315 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 542, 0.103, ENE

F38 PBC OF CHICAGO (POLI 3315 WEST OGDEN LUST Higher 542, 0.103, ENE

E37 MARTIN STIEN 1664 S CHRISTIANA AV TANKS Higher 485, 0.092, NE

D36 ILL BELL TEL CO LAWN 1908 S ST LOUIS AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 431, 0.082, WSW

D35 ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH 1908 SOUTH ST. LOUIS LUST Higher 431, 0.082, WSW

D34 ILLINOIS BELL - Q115 1908 S ST LOUIS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO Higher 431, 0.082, WSW

D33 ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH 1908 S ST LOUIS AVE TANKS Higher 431, 0.082, WSW

D32 ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH 1908 S ST LOUIS AVE TANKS Higher 431, 0.082, WSW

D31 IL BELL TELEPHONE CO 1908 S ST LOUIS UST Higher 431, 0.082, WSW

C30 DOUGLAS AUTO TOP CO 3458 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Auto Lower 329, 0.062, West

29 HAROLD MARLEE 1819 N TRUMBULL AVE TANKS Higher 305, 0.058, NW

C28 COHEN MAX 3452 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Auto Lower 302, 0.057, West

B27 CALDWELL, KEN 3450-54 WEST OGDEN LUST Lower 279, 0.053, West

B26 CHAMPION RUG   CARPE 3446 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 255, 0.048, West

B25 SERVICE GARAGE 3453 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 218, 0.041, WSW

B24 CITY OF CHICAGO 3451 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 212, 0.040, WSW

B23 CITY OF CHICAGO 3451 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 212, 0.040, WSW

B22 CITY OF CHICAGO 3451 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 212, 0.040, WSW

B21 CITY OF CHICAGO 3451 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 212, 0.040, WSW

A20 BEN GELLER CHEVY 3400 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 196, 0.037, North

A19 BURTON CHAS 3418 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 189, 0.036, NW

B18 TRUMBULL AV SERVICE 3434 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 145, 0.027, West

B17 CITY OF CHICAGO 3434 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 145, 0.027, West

B16 CITY OF CHICAGO 3434 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 145, 0.027, West

B15 CITY OF CHICAGO 3434 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 145, 0.027, West

B14 CITY OF CHICAGO 3434 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 145, 0.027, West

A13 ZIMMERMAN THEO 3359 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 120, 0.023, ENE

B12 RESILIENT CORRIDOR S 3431-3437 WEST OGDEN ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 90, 0.017, WSW

A11 3407 W OGDEN AVE CHICAGO ENV Higher 1 ft.

A10 S & S AUTO RADIATOR 3415 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 1 ft.

A9 3411 W OGDEN AVE CHICAGO ENV Higher 1 ft.

A8 PUBLIC BUILDING COMM 3423 WEST OGDEN RGA LUST Higher 1 ft.

A7 3405 W OGDEN AVE CHICAGO ENV Higher 1 ft.

A6 PUBLIC BUILDING COMM 3423 WEST OGDEN LUST Higher 1 ft.

A5 3423 W. OGDEN SPILLS Higher 1 ft.

A4 DOUGLAS RUG   CARPET 3405 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 1 ft.

A3 CHICAGO PUBLIC BLDG 3423 W OGDEN SPILLS, BOL Higher 1 ft.

A2 3415 W OGDEN AVE CHICAGO ENV Higher 1 ft.

A1 3401 W OGDEN AVE CHICAGO ENV TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3401 W. OGDEN AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60623

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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K78 BOARD OF EDUCATION 3606 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 1205, 0.228, WSW

K77 BOARD OF EDUCATION 3606 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 1205, 0.228, WSW

76 HOWLAND SCHOOL 1616 S SPAULDING RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1141, 0.216, NNE

J75 CROWN SCHOOL 2128 S. ST. LOUIS AV UST Higher 1093, 0.207, SSW

J74 CROWN PUBLIC SCHOOL 2128 S ST LOUIS AVE TANKS Higher 1093, 0.207, SSW

J73 CROWN COMM ACAD FINE 2128 S ST LOUIS RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1093, 0.207, SSW

72 WOLSKI 1865 S SAWYER AVE TANKS Higher 1074, 0.203, East

H71 CHICAGO PUBLIC BUILD 3239-3315 WEST OGDEN LUST Higher 1021, 0.193, ENE

H70 WHOLESALE OIL COMPAN 3239 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 1013, 0.192, ENE

H69 WHOLESALE OIL COMPAN 3239 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 1013, 0.192, ENE

I68 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 3561 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 1007, 0.191, WSW

I67 SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAI 3561 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 1007, 0.191, WSW

I66 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 3561 W OGDEN AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1007, 0.191, WSW

I65 THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS 3561 W OGDEN AVE UST Higher 1007, 0.191, WSW

I64 P. G. BERLAND 3555 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 957, 0.181, WSW

I63 P. G. BERLAND 3555 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 957, 0.181, WSW

I62 LAWNDALE MOTORS 3550 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 950, 0.180, WSW

I61 APARTMENT/RETAIL BUI 3550 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 950, 0.180, WSW

I60 APARTMENT/RETAIL BUI 3550-3554 W. OGDEN UST Lower 950, 0.180, WSW

H59 PUBLICE BLDG.COMM./C 3251 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 941, 0.178, ENE

H58 CONSTRUCTION SITE 3251 W OGDEN THIRD P UST Higher 941, 0.178, ENE

G57 350-354 WEST OGDEN B 3536 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 851, 0.161, WSW

G56 350-354 WEST OGDEN B 3536 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 851, 0.161, WSW

55 LEGACY CHARTER SCHOO 3300 WEST OGDEN AVEN ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 813, 0.154, NE

G54 STANDARD OIL 1901 S DRAKE AVE TANKS Higher 696, 0.132, WSW

G53 STANDARD OIL 1901 S DRAKE AVE TANKS Higher 696, 0.132, WSW

D52 GLORIA JENKINS 3525 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 670, 0.127, WSW

D51 GLORIA JENKINS 3525 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 670, 0.127, WSW

D50 GLORIA JENKINS 3525 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 670, 0.127, WSW

D49 GLORIA JENKINS 3525 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 670, 0.127, WSW

D48 GLORIA JENKINS 3525 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 670, 0.127, WSW

G47 FELIX ELIZABETH 3520   W OGDEN AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 644, 0.122, WSW

G46 A. KEINBERG 3520 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 644, 0.122, WSW

F45 WING CHAS 3309 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 613, 0.116, ENE

F44 MEREDITH JOYCE 3311 1/2 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 595, 0.113, ENE

F43 GLOBE CLEANERS   DYE 3313 OGDEN AV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 580, 0.110, ENE

F42 OGDEN CITGO MART 3313 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Higher 580, 0.110, ENE

E41 ALMORE SERVICE INC 3328 W OGDEN EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 565, 0.107, NE

F40 CONSTRUCTION SITE 3315 W OGDEN THRID P UST Higher 542, 0.103, ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3401 W. OGDEN AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60623

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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U117 PUBLIC BUILDING COMM 2311 SOUTH KEDZIE LUST Higher 2629, 0.498, SSE

U116 CORRAL AUTO SERVICE 2256 S KEDZIE LUST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 2386, 0.452, SSE

115 RESILIENT CORRIDOR-S 1546-1556 SOUTH LAWN ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 2309, 0.437, WNW

T114 CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O 3741 WEST OGDEN AVEN ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP, SPILLS, BOL Lower 2268, 0.430, WSW

T113 CHICAGO, CITY OF DEP 3741 WEST OGDEN AVE. LUST Lower 2268, 0.430, WSW

T112 NORTHERN ENVIRONMENT 3738-3762 WEST OGDEN ENG CONTROLS, SRP Higher 2245, 0.425, WSW

111 CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTH LAWNDALE GARAGE ON C LUST Higher 2108, 0.399, SW

110 COMED 2141 SOUTH TROY STRE SRP, CHICAGO ENV Higher 2054, 0.389, ESE

R109 3701 W. OGDAN 3701 W. OGDAN US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 1974, 0.374, WSW

R108 VACANT LOT 3701 WEST OGDEN AVEN ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 1974, 0.374, WSW

S107 CHICAGO, CITY OF 3139 WEST OGDEN AVE. LUST Lower 1948, 0.369, ENE

S106 CHICAGO DEPT OF ENV 3124 WEST OGDEN SRP Lower 1893, 0.359, ENE

S105 CHICAGO, CITY OF DEP 3124 WEST OGDEN LUST Lower 1893, 0.359, ENE

R104 RESILIENT CORRIDOR S 2123 S LAWNDALE AVE ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP, BOL Lower 1859, 0.352, WSW

103 D & L BODY SHOP 3241 WEST CERMAK ROA LUST, UST Higher 1723, 0.326, SSE

Q102 CHICAGO, CITY OF FLE 2122-2126 SOUTH MILL LUST Lower 1686, 0.319, WSW

P101 DUCKY’S CAR WASH 2130 SOUTH KEDZIE AV ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 1685, 0.319, SE

Q100 RESILIENT CORRIDOR S 3637 WEST OGDEN AVEN ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP, CHICAGO ENV Lower 1585, 0.300, WSW

P99 CHILO MANUFACTURING 2106 KEDZIE AVE SRP, BOL Higher 1530, 0.290, SE

98 ALVANDI, JOE 3357 WEST CERMAK RD. LUST Higher 1410, 0.267, South

K97 RESILIENT CORRIDOR S 3626 W OGDEN AVE ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP, BOL Lower 1382, 0.262, WSW

O96 M. MANDLE & COMPANY 2100 S SAWYER AVE TANKS Higher 1312, 0.248, SE

O95 M. MANDLE & COMPANY 2100 S SAWYER AVE TANKS Higher 1312, 0.248, SE

N94 VACANT WAREHOUSE 3613 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 1306, 0.247, WSW

N93 VACANT WAREHOUSE 3613-15 W. OGDEN AVE UST Lower 1306, 0.247, WSW

M92 JANICAK & SUDLOW 3428 W CERMAK RD TANKS Higher 1301, 0.246, South

K91 E & E HAULING 3616 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 1297, 0.246, WSW

K90 E & E HAULING 3616 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 1297, 0.246, WSW

M89 ALIANZA AUTO REPAIR 3442 W CERMAK RD. UST Higher 1274, 0.241, South

M88 VERA, MARIO 3442 WEST CERMAK RD. LUST Higher 1274, 0.241, South

M87 ALIANZA AUTO REPAIR 3442 W CERMAK RD TANKS Higher 1274, 0.241, South

J86 STANDARD OIL 2153 S ST LOUIS AVE TANKS Higher 1263, 0.239, SSW

J85 STANDARD OIL 2153 S ST LOUIS AVE TANKS Higher 1263, 0.239, SSW

J84 STANDARD OIL 2153 S ST LOUIS AVE TANKS Higher 1263, 0.239, SSW

L83 ROBBINS SERVICE STAT 3238 W OGDEN AVE RCRA-VSQG Lower 1244, 0.236, NE

L82 CHARLES WARSHAWSKY 3238 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 1244, 0.236, NE

L81 CHARLES WARSHAWSKY 3238 W OGDEN AVE TANKS Lower 1244, 0.236, NE

J80 BOARD OF EDUCATION 2134 S ST LOUIS AVE TANKS Higher 1230, 0.233, SSW

79 ROMAN TERRAZZO COMPA 2126 S SPAULDING AVE TANKS Higher 1205, 0.228, SSE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3401 W. OGDEN AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60623

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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118 EPI COMPANY 3855 WEST CERMACK LUST Lower 2633, 0.499, WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
3401 W. OGDEN AVENUE
CHICAGO, IL  60623

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

3401 W OGDEN AVE
3401 W OGDEN AVE
CHICAGO, IL

   N/ACHICAGO ENV

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SSU State Sites Unit Listing

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to
                                                State Surcharge
CCDD Clean Construction or Demolition Debris
LF SPECIAL WASTE Special Waste Site List
IL NIPC Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUST TRUST Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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CDL Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Air Inventory Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Illinois Licensed Drycleaners
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Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWAR Hazard Waste Annual Report
IMPDMENT Surface Impoundment Inventory
NPDES A Listing of Active Permits
PIMW Potentially Infectious Medical Waste
TIER 2 Tier 2 Information Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CROWN COMM ACAD FINE   2128 S ST LOUIS SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) J73 61
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EPA ID:: ILR000032672

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-VSQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROBBINS SERVICE STAT   3238 W OGDEN AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) L83 71
EPA ID:: ILR000127456

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s
LUST Incident Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/20/2020 has revealed that there are 16
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PUBLIC BUILDING COMM   3423 WEST OGDEN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 11
Incident Num: 20031815
IL EPA Id: 316305199

     ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH   1908 SOUTH ST. LOUIS WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) D35 27
NFA/NFR Letter: 1991-04-12
Incident Num: 903156
IL EPA Id: 316305042

     PBC OF CHICAGO (POLI   3315 WEST OGDEN ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) F38 31
Incident Num: 20030351
IL EPA Id: 316305191

     CHICAGO PUBLIC BUILD   3239-3315 WEST OGDEN ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.193 mi.) H71 60
NFA/NFR Letter: 2004-03-04
Incident Num: 20030350
Incident Num: 20031297
IL EPA Id: 316305191

     VERA, MARIO   3442 WEST CERMAK RD. S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) M88 77
NFA/NFR Letter: 2007-02-08
Incident Num: 991886
IL EPA Id: 316305156

     ALVANDI, JOE   3357 WEST CERMAK RD. S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.267 mi.) 98 87
Incident Num: 892573
IL EPA Id: 316300009

     D & L BODY SHOP   3241 WEST CERMAK ROA SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.326 mi.) 103 93
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NFA/NFR Letter: 1997-12-02
Incident Num: 970299
IL EPA Id: 316295025

     CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTH   LAWNDALE GARAGE ON C SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.) 111 104
Incident Num: 903531
IL EPA Id: 316005915

     CORRAL AUTO SERVICE   2256 S KEDZIE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) U116 111
Incident Num: 951839
IL EPA Id: 316305090

     PUBLIC BUILDING COMM   2311 SOUTH KEDZIE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) U117 114
NFA/NFR Letter: 2011-03-22
Incident Num: 20091076
IL EPA Id: 316195360

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALDWELL, KEN   3450-54 WEST OGDEN W 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B27 21
Incident Num: 20071364
IL EPA Id: 316306422

     CHICAGO, CITY OF FLE   2122-2126 SOUTH MILL WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) Q102 93
Incident Num: 20171008
IL EPA Id: 316306488

     CHICAGO, CITY OF DEP   3124 WEST OGDEN ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) S105 97
Incident Num: 992386
IL EPA Id: 316305157

     CHICAGO, CITY OF   3139 WEST OGDEN AVE. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) S107 98
Incident Num: 20000642
IL EPA Id: 316305164

     CHICAGO, CITY OF DEP   3741 WEST OGDEN AVE. WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) T113 106
Incident Num: 20012003
IL EPA Id: 316305179

     EPI COMPANY   3855 WEST CERMACK WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) 118 115
Incident Num: 20021536
IL EPA Id: 316305186

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Illinois State Fire
Marshal’s STC Facility List.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/20/2020 has revealed that there are 8 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     IL BELL TELEPHONE CO   1908 S ST LOUIS WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) D31 22
Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2007791

     CONSTRUCTION SITE   3315 W OGDEN THRID P ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) F40 34
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Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2041582

     CONSTRUCTION SITE   3251 W OGDEN THIRD P ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) H58 47
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status: Pre 1974
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2041581

     THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS   3561 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) I65 53
Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2027598

     CROWN SCHOOL   2128 S. ST. LOUIS AV SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) J75 65
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2042270

     ALIANZA AUTO REPAIR   3442 W CERMAK RD. S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) M89 77
Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2038469

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     APARTMENT/RETAIL BUI   3550-3554 W. OGDEN WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) I60 50
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2043785

     VACANT WAREHOUSE   3613-15 W. OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) N93 81
Tank Status: Abandoned in place
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2042495

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls.

     A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/29/2020 has revealed that there
     are 10 ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3431-3437 WEST OGDEN WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) B12 13
Illinois Epa Id: 316306486

     LEGACY CHARTER SCHOO   3300 WEST OGDEN AVEN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) 55 44
Illinois Epa Id: 316306474

     DUCKY’S CAR WASH   2130 SOUTH KEDZIE AV SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) P101 91
Illinois Epa Id: 316306448

     NORTHERN ENVIRONMENT   3738-3762 WEST OGDEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) T112 105
Illinois Epa Id: 316306418

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR-S   1546-1556 SOUTH LAWN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.) 115 109
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Illinois Epa Id: 316306491

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3626 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) K97 85
Illinois Epa Id: 316306485

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3637 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) Q100 89
Illinois Epa Id: 316306489

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   2123 S LAWNDALE AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) R104 95
Illinois Epa Id: 316306487

     VACANT LOT   3701 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) R108 98
Illinois Epa Id: 316085343

     CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O   3741 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) T114 107
Illinois Epa Id: 316305179

INST CONTROL: Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g.,
groundwater use restrictions) which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as
alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

     A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/29/2020 has revealed that there
     are 9 INST CONTROL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3431-3437 WEST OGDEN WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) B12 13
Illinois EPA Id: 316306486

     LEGACY CHARTER SCHOO   3300 WEST OGDEN AVEN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) 55 44
Illinois EPA Id: 316306474

     DUCKY’S CAR WASH   2130 SOUTH KEDZIE AV SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) P101 91
Illinois EPA Id: 316306448

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR-S   1546-1556 SOUTH LAWN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.) 115 109
Illinois EPA Id: 316306491

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3626 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) K97 85
Illinois EPA Id: 316306485

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3637 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) Q100 89
Illinois EPA Id: 316306489

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   2123 S LAWNDALE AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) R104 95
Illinois EPA Id: 316306487

     VACANT LOT   3701 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) R108 98
Illinois EPA Id: 316085343

     CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O   3741 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) T114 107
Illinois EPA Id: 316305179
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
SRP: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Site Remediation Program Database

     A review of the SRP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/29/2020 has revealed that there are 13 SRP
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3431-3437 WEST OGDEN WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) B12 13
IL EPA Id: 316306486

     LEGACY CHARTER SCHOO   3300 WEST OGDEN AVEN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) 55 44
IL EPA Id: 316306474

     CHILO MANUFACTURING   2106 KEDZIE AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) P99 88
IL EPA Id: 316005590

     DUCKY’S CAR WASH   2130 SOUTH KEDZIE AV SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) P101 91
IL EPA Id: 316306448

     COMED   2141 SOUTH TROY STRE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.389 mi.) 110 103
IL EPA Id: 316305196

     NORTHERN ENVIRONMENT   3738-3762 WEST OGDEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) T112 105
IL EPA Id: 316306418

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR-S   1546-1556 SOUTH LAWN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.) 115 109
IL EPA Id: 316306491

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3626 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.262 mi.) K97 85
IL EPA Id: 316306485

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   3637 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) Q100 89
IL EPA Id: 316306489

     RESILIENT CORRIDOR S   2123 S LAWNDALE AVE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) R104 95
IL EPA Id: 316306487

     CHICAGO DEPT OF ENV   3124 WEST OGDEN ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) S106 97
IL EPA Id: 316305157

     VACANT LOT   3701 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) R108 98
IL EPA Id: 316085343

     CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O   3741 WEST OGDEN AVEN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) T114 107
IL EPA Id: 316305179

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2020 has revealed that there
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     is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     3701 W. OGDAN   3701 W. OGDAN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) R109 100
ACRES property ID: 13882
Cleanup Completion Date: 3/31/2000

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
TANKS: This dataset contains Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) and Underground Storage Tank (UST)
information from the Department of Public Healtha??s (CDPH) Tank Asset Database. The Tank Asset Database
contains tank information from CDPH AST and UST permit applications as well as UST records imported from the
historic Department of Environment (DOE) database. This dataset also includes AST records from the historic
DOE and pre-1992 UST records from the Building Department.

     A review of the TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2020 has revealed that there are 53
     TANKS sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     S & S AUTO RADIATOR   3415 W OGDEN AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A10 12
     CITY OF CHICAGO   3434 W OGDEN AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B14 15
     CITY OF CHICAGO   3434 W OGDEN AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B15 16
     CITY OF CHICAGO   3434 W OGDEN AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B16 16
     CITY OF CHICAGO   3434 W OGDEN AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B17 17
     BEN GELLER CHEVY   3400 W OGDEN AVE N 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.) A20 18
     CITY OF CHICAGO   3451 W OGDEN AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B21 18
     CITY OF CHICAGO   3451 W OGDEN AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B22 19
     CITY OF CHICAGO   3451 W OGDEN AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B23 19
     CITY OF CHICAGO   3451 W OGDEN AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B24 20
     HAROLD MARLEE   1819 N TRUMBULL AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) 29 22
     ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH   1908 S ST LOUIS AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) D32 23
     ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH   1908 S ST LOUIS AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) D33 24
     MARTIN STIEN   1664 S CHRISTIANA AV NE 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) E37 31
     CONSTRUCTION SITE   3315 W OGDEN AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) F39 32
     OGDEN CITGO MART   3313 W OGDEN AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) F42 38
     GLORIA JENKINS   3525 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) D48 41
     GLORIA JENKINS   3525 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) D49 41
     GLORIA JENKINS   3525 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) D50 42
     GLORIA JENKINS   3525 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) D51 42
     GLORIA JENKINS   3525 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) D52 43
     STANDARD OIL   1901 S DRAKE AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) G53 43
     STANDARD OIL   1901 S DRAKE AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) G54 44
     PUBLICE BLDG.COMM./C   3251 W OGDEN AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) H59 49
     P. G. BERLAND   3555 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) I63 52
     P. G. BERLAND   3555 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) I64 53
     SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAI   3561 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) I67 58
     SHERWIN WILLIAMS   3561 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) I68 58
     WHOLESALE OIL COMPAN   3239 W OGDEN AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) H69 59
     WHOLESALE OIL COMPAN   3239 W OGDEN AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) H70 59
     WOLSKI   1865 S SAWYER AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 72 61
     CROWN PUBLIC SCHOOL   2128 S ST LOUIS AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) J74 64
     ROMAN TERRAZZO COMPA   2126 S SPAULDING AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 79 69
     BOARD OF EDUCATION   2134 S ST LOUIS AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) J80 70
     STANDARD OIL   2153 S ST LOUIS AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) J84 74



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC06251874.2r  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 16

PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     STANDARD OIL   2153 S ST LOUIS AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) J85 74
     STANDARD OIL   2153 S ST LOUIS AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) J86 75
     ALIANZA AUTO REPAIR   3442 W CERMAK RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) M87 75
     JANICAK & SUDLOW   3428 W CERMAK RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) M92 81
     M. MANDLE & COMPANY   2100 S SAWYER AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) O95 84
     M. MANDLE & COMPANY   2100 S SAWYER AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) O96 85

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     A. KEINBERG   3520 W OGDEN AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G46 40
     350-354 WEST OGDEN B   3536 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) G56 46
     350-354 WEST OGDEN B   3536 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) G57 46
     APARTMENT/RETAIL BUI   3550 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) I61 51
     LAWNDALE MOTORS   3550 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) I62 52
     BOARD OF EDUCATION   3606 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) K77 68
     BOARD OF EDUCATION   3606 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) K78 69
     CHARLES WARSHAWSKY   3238 W OGDEN AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) L81 70
     CHARLES WARSHAWSKY   3238 W OGDEN AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) L82 71
     E & E HAULING   3616 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) K90 80
     E & E HAULING   3616 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) K91 80
     VACANT WAREHOUSE   3613 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) N94 83

Records of Emergency Release Reports
SPILLS: A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 SPILLS sites within
     approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHICAGO PUBLIC BLDG   3423 W OGDEN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 8
Database: SPILLS, Date of Government Version: 06/19/2020
Incident ID: 20031815

     Not reported   3423 W. OGDEN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A5 9
Database: IEMA SPILLS, Date of Government Version: 07/27/2020

Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2020 has revealed that
     there are 4 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ILLINOIS BELL - Q115   1908 S ST LOUIS ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) D34 24
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EPA ID:: ILD984801811

     ILL BELL TEL CO LAWN   1908 S ST LOUIS AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) D36 27
EPA ID:: ILD980997548

     SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO   3561 W OGDEN AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) I66 54
EPA ID:: ILD984828608

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOWLAND SCHOOL   1616 S SPAULDING NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 76 65
EPA ID:: ILR000027011

BOL: Bureau of Land inventory for facility information. Data results are cross-linked with all
on-line database system applications from IEPA - Bureau of Land as well as USEPA FRS database.

     A review of the BOL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/26/2020 has revealed that there is 1 BOL
     site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHICAGO PUBLIC BLDG   3423 W OGDEN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 8
Site Id: 170001431920
Inv Num: 0316305199

CHICAGO ENV: This dataset serves as a lookup table to determine if environmental records exist in a
Chicago Department of Public Health (CDPH) environmental dataset for a given address. COMPLAINTS: A "Y"
indicates that one or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Complaints dataset. NESHAPS and DEMOLITON
NOTICES: A "Y" indicates that one or more records exist in the CDPH Asbestos and Demolition Notification
dataset. ENFORCEMENT: A "Y" indicates that one or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Enforcement
dataset. INSPECTIONS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Inspections
dataset. PERMITS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Permits dataset.
TANKS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records exist in the CDPH Storage Tanks dataset.

     A review of the CHICAGO ENV list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/10/2020 has revealed that there
     are 4 CHICAGO ENV sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   3415 W OGDEN AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
     Not reported   3405 W OGDEN AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A7 11
     Not reported   3411 W OGDEN AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A9 12
     Not reported   3407 W OGDEN AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A11 13

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
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researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TRUMBULL AV SERVICE   3434 OGDEN AV W 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B18 17
     BURTON CHAS   3418 OGDEN AV NW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) A19 17
     SERVICE GARAGE   3453 OGDEN AV WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) B25 20
     MEREDITH JOYCE   3311 1/2 OGDEN AV ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) F44 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COHEN MAX   3452 OGDEN AV W 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) C28 21
     DOUGLAS AUTO TOP CO   3458 OGDEN AV W 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) C30 22
     FELIX ELIZABETH   3520   W OGDEN AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) G47 40

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 EDR Hist
     Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOUGLAS RUG   CARPET   3405 OGDEN AV  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A4 9
     ZIMMERMAN THEO   3359 OGDEN AV ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A13 15
     ALMORE SERVICE INC   3328 W OGDEN NE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) E41 38
     GLOBE CLEANERS   DYE   3313 OGDEN AV ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) F43 39
     WING CHAS   3309 OGDEN AV ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) F45 39

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHAMPION RUG   CARPE   3446 OGDEN AV W 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) B26 20

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA LUST: The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a
list of LUST incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in
current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available from the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency in Illinois.

     A review of the RGA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RGA LUST site  within
     approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PUBLIC BUILDING COMM   3423 WEST OGDEN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A8 12
Facility ID: 20031815
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 5 records.

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

PILSEN AREA SOILS  SEMS, PRP, LEAD SMELTERS
RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 9B  ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP
EAST PILSEN SOIL  SEMS
HEART OF CHICAGO AREA SOILS SITE  SEMS
34TH & KEDZIE  SEMS-ARCHIVE
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SSU

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CCDD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LF SPECIAL WASTE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL NIPC

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
   16  NR   NR     10      2    4 0.500LUST

TC06251874.2r   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST TRUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    8  NR   NR    NR      6    2 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

   10  NR   NR      8      1    1 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    9  NR   NR      7      1    1 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
   13  NR   NR     11      1    1 0.500SRP

State and tribal Brownfields sites
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
   53  NR   NR    NR     36   17 0.250TANKS

Local Land Records
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC06251874.2r   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001BOL
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.001          1CHICAGO ENV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HWAR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IMPDMENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PIMW
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

TC06251874.2r   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    7  NR   NR    NR    NR    7 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    6  NR   NR    NR    NR    6 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001RGA LUST

  138    0    0   37   51   49    1- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC06251874.2r   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -87.71024390088049Longitude:
                              41.85601896694376Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              Not reportedTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.71024390088049 41.85601896694376)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              3401 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

Site 1 of 14 in cluster A

Actual:
596 ft.

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 3401 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
A1 CHICAGO ENV S117491108

                              -87.71086444843533Longitude:
                              41.855803855616905Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              YTanks:
                              Not reportedPermits:
                              Not reportedInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              Not reportedNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.71086444843533 41.855803855616905)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              3415 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

Site 2 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
3415 W OGDEN AVE    N/A

A2 CHICAGO ENV S117491261

                    PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGOPRP Name:
                    CHICAGOFacility City:
                    3423 W OGDENFacility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    12/10/2003Date Received:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    20031815Incident ID:
                    CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedName:

SPILLS:

Site 3 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
BOL3423 W OGDEN    N/A

A3 SPILLSCHICAGO PUBLIC BLDG COMM S111915595
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

-87.711330Longitude:
41.855690Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
LUSTInterest Type:
Chicago Public Bldg CommInterest Name:
0316305199Inv Num:
170001431920Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
3423 W OGDENAddress:
CHICAGO PUBLIC BLDG COMMName:

-87.711330Longitude:
41.855690Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Chicago Public Bldg CommInterest Name:
0316305199Inv Num:
170001431920Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
3423 W OGDENAddress:
CHICAGO PUBLIC BLDG COMMName:

BOL:

                    dbo_OCIN_INCIDENTCURSource Table:
                    Not reportedAC:

CHICAGO PUBLIC BLDG COMM  (Continued) S111915595

                                                            CARPET CLEANERS AND LAYERS1928     DOUGLAS RUG   CARPET CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

Site 4 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
3405 OGDEN AV    N/A

A4 EDR Hist CleanerDOUGLAS RUG   CARPET CLEANERS 1009206945

                                             Not reportedLeaking Underground Storage Tank (Lust)?:
                                             CLOSEDData Input Status:
                                             Not reportedDate Entered:
                                             Not reportedEntered By:
                                             COOKIncident Location County:
                                             CHICAGOIncident Location City:
                                             3423 W. OGDENStreet Address Of Incident Location:
                                             12/09/2003Incident Report Date:
                                             H 2003 1815Incident Number:
                                             CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                                             3423 W. OGDENAddress:
                                             Not reportedName:

IEMA SPILLS:

Site 5 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
3423 W. OGDEN    N/A

A5 SPILLS S115761739

TC06251874.2r   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedWas This Other Agency On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedFire Police Or Sheriff Contacted?:
                                             YESWas An Agency Other Than ESDA:
                                             Not reportedName Of Sheriff Department Contacted:
                                             Not reportedSheriff Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedSheriff Police Department?:
                                             Not reportedName Of Police Department Contacted:
                                             Not reportedPolice Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted Police Department?:
                                             CITY OF CHICAGOName Of Fire Department Contacted:
                                             YESFire Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted Fire Department?:
                                             Not reportedSpecific ESDA Agency Contacted:
                                             Not reportedESDA On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted ESDA?:
                                   50 W. WASHINGTON, CHICAGO, ILStreet1:
                                             Not reportedFacility Manager Phone #:
                                             Not reportedFacility Manager:
                                             PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGOResponsible Name:
                                             CONTRACTOR HIREDContainment/Cleanup Actions And Plans:
                                             NONEAssistance Needed From State Agencies:
                                             NONENumber Of People Evacuated:
                                             NONEPublic Health Risks/Precautions Taken:
                                             NONEOn Scene Contact:
                                             Not reportedWhere Taken:
                                             Not reportedCheck If Unknown (Discovered):
                                             12/09/03 @ 15:00Date/Time Discovered:
                                             Not reportedCheck If Unknown (Occurrence):
                                             Not reportedDate/Time Incident Occurred:
                                             Not reportedSpill Extent Units:
                                             UNKEstimated Spill Extent:
                                   50 W. WASHINGTON, CHICAGO, ILCause Of Release:
                                             Not reportedDuration Of Release:
                                             Not reportedRate Of Release/Min:
                                             UNKAmount Released:
                                             2,000 GAL.Container Size:
                                             UNDERGROUND TANKContainer Type:
                                             NOIs This A RCRA Regulated Facility?:
                                             Not reportedIs This A RCRA Hazardous Waste?:
                                             UNKNOWN302(A) Extremely Hazardous Substance?:
                                             UNKUN/NA #:
                                             UNKCAS#:
                                             Not reportedChris Code:
                                             LIQUIDType:
                                             HEATING OILMaterial Name:
                                             Not reportedWind:
                                             Not reportedTemp:
                                             Not reportedMedia/Medium Into Which Release Occurred:
                                             FIXED FACILITYArea Involved:
                                             Not reportedRange:
                                             Not reportedTownship:
                                             Not reportedSection:
                                             Not reportedMile Post:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time Occurred:
                                             LEAK OR SPILLHazmat Incident Type:
                                             Not reportedCaller Represents:
                                             Not reportedCaller:

  (Continued) S115761739
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedFollow Up:
                                             1458 FAXED IEPA/SFM/REG.4/NRTPNarrative:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time Agency Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Notified Name:
                                             CHICAGO DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTName Of Other Agency Contacted:

  (Continued) S115761739

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2004-02-1045 Report Received:
                         2004-01-0720 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127449296PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60624PRP City,St,Zip:
                         50 West Washington BoulevardPRP Address:
                         Tom ColemanPRP Contact:
                         Public Building Commission of ChicagoPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedProject Manager:
                         2003-12-10IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316305199IL EPA Id:
                         20031815Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3423 WEST OGDENAddress:
                         PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGOName:

LUST:

Site 6 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
3423 WEST OGDEN    N/A

A6 LUSTPUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO S106132043

                              Not reportedTanks:
                              Not reportedPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.71042125895652 41.85595743577968)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              3405 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

Site 7 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
3405 W OGDEN AVE    N/A

A7 CHICAGO ENV S117491142
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -87.71042125895652Longitude:
                              41.85595743577968Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:

  (Continued) S117491142

2004     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN
2005     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN
2006     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN
2007     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN
2008     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN
2009     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN
2010     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN
2011     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN
2012     PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO     3423 WEST OGDEN

RGA LUST:

Site 8 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
3423 WEST OGDEN    N/A

A8 RGA LUSTPUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO S115516238

                              -87.71068717289633Longitude:
                              41.85586528788946Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              Not reportedTanks:
                              Not reportedPermits:
                              Not reportedInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.71068717289633 41.85586528788946)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              3411 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

Site 9 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
3411 W OGDEN AVE    N/A

A9 CHICAGO ENV S117491215

                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3415 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        S & S AUTO RADIATOR COMPANYName:
                                        3415OGD1951-10-01Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

Site 10 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
3415 W OGDEN AVE    N/A

A10 TANKSS & S AUTO RADIATOR COMPANY S121849427
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.710864448Longitude:
                                        41.855803856Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        FINAL 2/26/52
                                        WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 1-2K GAL FUEL OIL TANKComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10/01/1951Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:

S & S AUTO RADIATOR COMPANY  (Continued) S121849427

                              -87.71050989702063Longitude:
                              41.85592671988542Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              Not reportedTanks:
                              Not reportedPermits:
                              Not reportedInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.71050989702063 41.85592671988542)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              3407 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

Site 11 of 14 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
3407 W OGDEN AVE    N/A

A11 CHICAGO ENV S117491159

                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.31Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                    30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                    City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet and Facility ManagementRA Company:
                    Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    03/15/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                    02/22/2019NFR Letter:
                    316306486Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

90 ft. Site 1 of 13 in cluster B
0.017 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW INST CONTROL3431-3437 WEST OGDEN AVENUE    N/A
B12 ENG CONTROLSRESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 10 S120826176
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet and Facility ManagementRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Jennifer SeulProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedConsultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Address:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Company:
                                        Not reportedPoint Of Contact:
                                        06/19/2017Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetContact Address:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonContact Name:
                                        41.8553Latitude:
                                        -87.7115Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316306486IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         YesAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         YesClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.31Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet and Facility ManagementRA Company:
                         Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         03/15/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                         02/22/2019NFR Letter:
                         316306486Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    YesAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    YesClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesSlab on Grade:
                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 10  (Continued) S120826176
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        0.31Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2019-03-15NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2019-02-22NFR Letter:
                                        Resilient Corridor Site 10Site Name:
                                        316306486Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet and Facility ManagementRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        YesAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        YesClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 10  (Continued) S120826176

                                                            CLEANERS GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIES1928     ZIMMERMAN THEO
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

120 ft. Site 12 of 14 in cluster A
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3359 OGDEN AV    N/A
A13 EDR Hist CleanerZIMMERMAN THEO 1009205540

                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        09/22/1948Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3434 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CITY OF CHICAGOName:
                                        3434OGD1948-09-22Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

145 ft. Site 2 of 13 in cluster B
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
West 3434 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
B14 TANKSCITY OF CHICAGO S121849531
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.711396684Longitude:
                                        41.855987707Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: LEO KRUMDIECK; REPLACE 1-500 W/1-1K GAL GSLN TK FINAL 10/6/48Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:

CITY OF CHICAGO  (Continued) S121849531

                                        -87.711396684Longitude:
                                        41.855987707Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        6/11/78
                                        WORK BY: WRECKING THE G & G WAY; REMOVE 2-1K GAL GSLN TKS FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/15/1978Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3434 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CITY OF CHICAGOName:
                                        3434OGD1978-06-15Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

145 ft. Site 3 of 13 in cluster B
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
West 3434 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
B15 TANKSCITY OF CHICAGO S121849533

                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        08/30/1994Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3434 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CITY OF CHICAGOName:
                                        3434OGD1994-08-30Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

145 ft. Site 4 of 13 in cluster B
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
West 3434 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
B16 TANKSCITY OF CHICAGO S121849534

TC06251874.2r   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.711396684Longitude:
                                        41.855987707Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: N/G; SEE 1838 SOUTH TRUMBULLComments:

CITY OF CHICAGO  (Continued) S121849534

                                        -87.711396684Longitude:
                                        41.855987707Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: GENERAL GAS; REPLACE 2-1K W/1-1K GAL GSLN TK FINAL 11/26/63Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/07/1963Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3434 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CITY OF CHICAGOName:
                                        3434OGD1963-06-07Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

145 ft. Site 5 of 13 in cluster B
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
West 3434 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
B17 TANKSCITY OF CHICAGO S121849532

                                                            GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS1928     TRUMBULL AV SERVICE STA
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

145 ft. Site 6 of 13 in cluster B
0.027 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
West 3434 OGDEN AV    N/A
B18 EDR Hist AutoTRUMBULL AV SERVICE STA 1009095988

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1928     BURTON CHAS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

189 ft. Site 13 of 14 in cluster A
0.036 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
NW 3418 OGDEN AV    N/A
A19 EDR Hist AutoBURTON CHAS 1009103488
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.710375249Longitude:
                                        41.856350538Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: SPACE COND.; INSPECT 2-275 GAL FUEL OIL TANKS FINAL 11/18/66Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10/13/1966Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3400 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        BEN GELLER CHEVYName:
                                        3400OGD1966-10-13Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

196 ft. Site 14 of 14 in cluster A
0.037 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
North 3400 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
A20 TANKSBEN GELLER CHEVY S121849310

                                        -87.712073938Longitude:
                                        41.855385002Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: GEMERAL TANK; REPLACE 1-2K W/2-2K GAL GSLN TKS FINAL 1/26/56Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        09/09/1955Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3451 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CITY OF CHICAGOName:
                                        3451OGD1955-09-09Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

212 ft. Site 7 of 13 in cluster B
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3451 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
B21 TANKSCITY OF CHICAGO S121849639
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.712073938Longitude:
                                        41.855385002Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        CANCELLED 9/25/78
                                        WORK BY: WRECKING THE G & G WAY; REMOVE 1-8K GSLN & 1-8K D.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        08/14/1978Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3451 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CITY OF CHICAGOName:
                                        3451OGD1978-08-14Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

212 ft. Site 8 of 13 in cluster B
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3451 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
B22 TANKSCITY OF CHICAGO S121849642

                                        -87.712073938Longitude:
                                        41.855385002Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: GENERAL TANK; REPLACE 2-2K W/1-8K GAL GSLN TKS FINAL 4/27/61Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        03/28/1960Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3451 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CITY OF CHICAGOName:
                                        3451OGD1960-03-28Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

212 ft. Site 9 of 13 in cluster B
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3451 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
B23 TANKSCITY OF CHICAGO S121849641
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.712073938Longitude:
                                        41.855385002Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: GENERAL TANK; INST 1-8K GAL DIESEL OIL TANK FINAL 5/18/59Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10/21/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3451 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CITY OF CHICAGOName:
                                        3451OGD1958-10-21Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

212 ft. Site 10 of 13 in cluster B
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3451 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
B24 TANKSCITY OF CHICAGO S121849640

                                                            AUTOMOBILE GARAGES1928     SERVICE GARAGE
                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1923     DOUDERA BROS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

218 ft. Site 11 of 13 in cluster B
0.041 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3453 OGDEN AV    N/A
B25 EDR Hist AutoSERVICE GARAGE 1009102864

                                                            CARPET CLEANERS AND LAYERS1928     CHAMPION RUG   CARPET CLEANERS
                                                            CARPET CLEANERS AND LAYERS1928     DO RITE RUG   CARPET CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

255 ft. Site 12 of 13 in cluster B
0.048 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
West 3446 OGDEN AV    N/A
B26 EDR Hist CleanerCHAMPION RUG   CARPET CLEANERS 1009209692
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7736192568PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60661PRP City,St,Zip:
                         671 West Wayman Street, Unit APRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         Ken CaldwellPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedProject Manager:
                         2007-10-12IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316306422IL EPA Id:
                         20071364Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3450-54 WEST OGDENAddress:
                         CALDWELL, KENName:

LUST:

279 ft. Site 13 of 13 in cluster B
0.053 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
West 3450-54 WEST OGDEN    N/A
B27 LUSTCALDWELL, KEN S108891405

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIR AND SERVICE2003     OGDEN AUTO REPR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1997     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1996     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1995     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1994     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1993     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1992     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1991     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1990     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1989     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1988     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1987     OGDEN AUTO REPAIR
                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1928     COHEN MAX
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

302 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.057 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
West 3452 OGDEN AV    N/A
C28 EDR Hist AutoCOHEN MAX 1009073053
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: HUDSON BOILER; INSTALL 1-1K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL 3/29/55Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        03/01/1954Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        1819 N TRUMBULL AVEAddress:
                                        HAROLD MARLEEName:
                                        1819TRU1954-03-01Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

305 ft.
0.058 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
NW 1819 N TRUMBULL AVE    N/A
29 TANKSHAROLD MARLEE S121836113

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1923     DOUGLAS AUTO TOP CO
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

329 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.062 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
West 3458 OGDEN AV    N/A
C30 EDR Hist AutoDOUGLAS AUTO TOP CO 1009116784

                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Dallas, TX 75202Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        308 South Akard, Room 1701Owner Address:
                                        Ameritech d/b/a AT&TOwner Name:
                                        U0007227Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2007791Facility ID:
                                        60623Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        1908 S ST LOUISAddress:
                                        IL BELL TELEPHONE COName:

UST:

431 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster D
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW 1908 S ST LOUIS    N/A
D31 USTIL BELL TELEPHONE CO U001142588
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        10/24/1990Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/8/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:

IL BELL TELEPHONE CO  (Continued) U001142588

                                        -87.712578092Longitude:
                                        41.854972741Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        TKS
                                        WORK BY: S. N. NIELSON; INSTALL 1-10K GAL FUEL OIL & 2-275 DIESEL OILComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/05/1959Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        1908 S ST LOUIS AVEAddress:
                                        ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONEName:
                                        1908SAI1959-06-05Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

431 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster D
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 1908 S ST LOUIS AVE    N/A
D32 TANKSILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE S121836442
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.712578092Longitude:
                                        41.854972741Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: P. J. HARTMANN; REMOVE 1-10K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL 7/12/91Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        08/31/1990Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        1908 S ST LOUIS AVEAddress:
                                        ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONEName:
                                        1908SAI1990-08-31Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

431 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster D
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 1908 S ST LOUIS AVE    N/A
D33 TANKSILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE S121836443

                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                ILIINOIS BELL TELEPHONEOwner Name:
                                                                                PARK RIDGE, IL 60068Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                36 SOUTH FAIRVIEW AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                DESPLAINESState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                877-648-2073Contact Telephone:
                                                                                PARK RIDGE, IL 60068Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                36 SOUTH FAIRVIEW AVEContact Address:
                                                                                MANDY BOHLMANNContact Name:
                                                                                ILD984801811EPA ID:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1908 S ST LOUIS STHandler Address:
                                                                                ILLINOIS BELL - Q11570Handler Name:
                                                                                2002-02-04 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

431 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster D
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW ECHO1908 S ST LOUIS ST ILD984801811
D34 RCRA NonGen / NLRILLINOIS BELL - Q11570 1000462234
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:

ILLINOIS BELL - Q11570  (Continued) 1000462234
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            ILLINOIS BELL - Q11570Handler Name:
                                                            2002-02-04 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            ILLINOIS BELL - Q11570Handler Name:
                                                            1990-09-24 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            877-648-2073Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHICAGO, IL 60606Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            225 WEST RANDOLPHOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ILIINOIS BELL TELEPHONEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

ILLINOIS BELL - Q11570  (Continued) 1000462234
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                                   1908 S ST LOUIS STAddress:
                                   ILLINOIS BELL - Q11570Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009376969DFR URL:
                                   110009376969Registry ID:
                                   1000462234Envid:

ECHO:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

ILLINOIS BELL - Q11570  (Continued) 1000462234

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1991-04-12NFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Villa Park, IL 60181PRP City,St,Zip:
                         900 North VillaPRP Address:
                         Thomas ScheerPRP Contact:
                         Illinois Bell TelephonePRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         NOT ASSIGNEDProject Manager:
                         1990-10-24IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         316305042IL EPA Id:
                         903156Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         1908 SOUTH ST. LOUISAddress:
                         ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONEName:

LUST:

431 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster D
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW 1908 SOUTH ST. LOUIS    N/A
D35 LUSTILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE S104526541

                                                                                1908 S ST LOUIS AVEHandler Address:
                                                                                ILL BELL TEL CO LAWNDALE C OHandler Name:
                                                                                1985-01-17 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

431 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster D
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW FINDS1908 S ST LOUIS AVE ILD980997548
D36 RCRA NonGen / NLRILL BELL TEL CO LAWNDALE C O 1000104622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NAME NOT REPORTEDOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner Name:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60606Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                225 W RANDOLPH ST RM 25CMailing Address:
                                                                                DESPLAINESState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                312-727-1360Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60606Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                225 W RANDOLPH ST RM 25CContact Address:
                                                                                G VOLLContact Name:
                                                                                ILD980997548EPA ID:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Handler City,State,Zip:

ILL BELL TEL CO LAWNDALE C O  (Continued) 1000104622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            ILL BELL TEL CO LAWNDALE C OHandler Name:
                                                            1985-01-17 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:

ILL BELL TEL CO LAWNDALE C O  (Continued) 1000104622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   ILL BELL TEL CO LAWNDALE C OName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005853969DFR URL:
                                   110005853969Registry ID:
                                   1000104622Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
COMPLIANCE AND EMISSIONS REPORTING

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110005853969Registry ID:
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110009376969Registry ID:
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110064217529Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:

ILL BELL TEL CO LAWNDALE C O  (Continued) 1000104622
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                                   1908 S ST LOUIS AVEAddress:

ILL BELL TEL CO LAWNDALE C O  (Continued) 1000104622

                                        -87.709208922Longitude:
                                        41.857219393Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        FINAL 12/29/54
                                        WORK BY: MOSBECK OIL EQUIPMENT; INSTALL 1-1,000 GALLON FUEL OIL TANKComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        09/10/1954Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        1664 S CHRISTIANA AVEAddress:
                                        MARTIN STIENName:
                                        1664CHR1954-09-10Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

485 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.092 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 1664 S CHRISTIANA AVE    N/A
E37 TANKSMARTIN STIEN S121835370

                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127449296PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60602PRP City,St,Zip:
                         50 West Washington, Room 200PRP Address:
                         Tom ColemanPRP Contact:
                         Public Building Commission of ChicagoPRP Name:
                         Cassandra.Metz@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217)785-7491Project Manager Phone:
                         MetzProject Manager:
                         2003-03-20IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316305191IL EPA Id:
                         20030351Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3315 WEST OGDENAddress:
                         PBC OF CHICAGO (POLICE DISTRICT 10)Name:

LUST:

542 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster F
0.103 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
ENE 3315 WEST OGDEN    N/A
F38 LUSTPBC OF CHICAGO (POLICE DISTRICT 10) S126326977
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                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2003-06-1345 Report Received:
                         2003-04-0320 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:

PBC OF CHICAGO (POLICE DISTRICT 10)  (Continued) S126326977

                                        2041582Facility ID:

                                        -87.708381958Longitude:
                                        41.856684533Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107322 107322; ]
                                        REMOVED 4/9/03, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        385Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        6Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3315 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:
                                        2041582Facility ID:

                                        -87.708381958Longitude:
                                        41.856684533Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107322 107322; ]
                                        REMOVED 4/9/03, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3315 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:
                                        2041582Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

542 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster F
0.103 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3315 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
F39 TANKSCONSTRUCTION SITE S121841654
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                                        REMOVED 4/9/03, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        4Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3315 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:
                                        2041582Facility ID:

                                        -87.708381958Longitude:
                                        41.856684533Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107322 107322; ]
                                        REMOVED 4/9/03, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3315 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:
                                        2041582Facility ID:

                                        -87.708381958Longitude:
                                        41.856684533Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107707 107707; ]
                                        TO BE REMOVED, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        7Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3315 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:

CONSTRUCTION SITE  (Continued) S121841654
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                                        -87.708381958Longitude:
                                        41.856684533Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107322 107322; ]
                                        REMOVED 4/9/03, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        385Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        5Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3315 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:
                                        2041582Facility ID:

                                        -87.708381958Longitude:
                                        41.856684533Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107301 107301; ]
                                        REMOVED 3/19/03, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3315 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:
                                        2041582Facility ID:

                                        -87.708381958Longitude:
                                        41.856684533Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107322 107322; ]

CONSTRUCTION SITE  (Continued) S121841654

                                        60623Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3315 W OGDEN THRID PARTY REMOVALAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:

UST:

542 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster F
0.103 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
ENE 3315 W OGDEN THRID PARTY REMOVAL    N/A
F40 USTCONSTRUCTION SITE U003907939
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        4/9/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0351IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Hazardous SubstanceTank Substance:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        3/19/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0351IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/11/2003OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        3200Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60602Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        50 W. Washington, Suite #200 Third Party RemovalOwner Address:
                                        Public Building Commission of ChicagoOwner Name:
                                        U0027058Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2041582Facility ID:

CONSTRUCTION SITE  (Continued) U003907939
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                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Hazardous SubstanceTank Substance:
                                        385Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        5Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        4/9/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0351IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Hazardous SubstanceTank Substance:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        4/9/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0351IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Hazardous SubstanceTank Substance:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

CONSTRUCTION SITE  (Continued) U003907939
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                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        7Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        4/9/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0351IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Hazardous SubstanceTank Substance:
                                        385Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        6Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        4/9/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0351IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:

CONSTRUCTION SITE  (Continued) U003907939
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        12/9/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0351IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:

CONSTRUCTION SITE  (Continued) U003907939

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1970     ALMORE SERVICE INC
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1969     ALMORE SERVICE INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

565 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.107 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60623
NE 3328 W OGDEN    N/A
E41 EDR Hist CleanerALMORE SERVICE INC 1019924130

                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3313 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        OGDEN CITGO MARTName:
                                        3313OGDFacility ID:

                                        -87.708304587Longitude:
                                        41.856711723Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3313 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        OGDEN CITGO MARTName:
                                        3313OGDFacility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

580 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster F
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3313 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
F42 TANKSOGDEN CITGO MART S121848986
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                                        -87.708304587Longitude:
                                        41.856711723Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        DIESELSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:

OGDEN CITGO MART  (Continued) S121848986

                                                            CLEANERS GARMENTS CURTAINS AND DRAPERIES1928     GLOBE CLNRS   DYERS
                                                            CLEANERS AND DYERS1923     GLOBE CLEANERS   DYERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

580 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster F
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3313 OGDEN AV    N/A
F43 EDR Hist CleanerGLOBE CLEANERS   DYERS 1009206121

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING1928     MEREDITH JOYCE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

595 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster F
0.113 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3311 1/2 OGDEN AV    N/A
F44 EDR Hist AutoMEREDITH JOYCE 1009102313

                                                            LAUNDRIES CHINESE1928     WING CHAS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

613 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster F
0.116 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3309 OGDEN AV    N/A
F45 EDR Hist CleanerWING CHAS 1009202117
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                                        -87.713497437Longitude:
                                        41.855240543Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: N & C DICKMAN; INST 1-500 GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL 241648Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/07/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3520 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        A. KEINBERGName:
                                        3520OGD1958-07-07Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

644 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster G
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3520 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
G46 TANKSA. KEINBERG S121849913

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIR AND SERVICE2003     FELIX ELIZABETH
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1996     FELIX-ELIZABETH
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1995     FELIX-ELIZABETH
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1994     FELIX-ELIZABETH
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1993     FELIX-ELIZABETH
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1980     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1979     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1978     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1977     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1976     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1974     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY STORE
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1973     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY STORE
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1972     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY STORE
                                                            Motor Vehicle Supplies And New Parts1971     JACKS AUTO SUPPLY STORE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

644 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster G
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3520   W OGDEN AVE    N/A
G47 EDR Hist AutoFELIX ELIZABETH 1009072832
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                                        -87.713423397Longitude:
                                        41.854908972Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: P. J. HARTMANN; REMOVE 5-6K GAL FUEL OIL TANKS FINAL 11/28/89Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        11/22/1989Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3525 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        GLORIA JENKINSName:
                                        3525OGD1989-11-22Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

670 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster D
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3525 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
D48 TANKSGLORIA JENKINS S121849946

                                        -87.713423397Longitude:
                                        41.854908972Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        & F.O.
                                        WORK BY: CITY TANK & PUMP; REMOVE 3-6K & 1-1K GAL GSLN TKS 2-550 W.O.Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12/15/1987Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3525 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        GLORIA JENKINSName:
                                        3525OGD1987-12-15Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

670 ft. Site 8 of 11 in cluster D
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3525 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
D49 TANKSGLORIA JENKINS S121849945
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                                        -87.713423397Longitude:
                                        41.854908972Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        12/7/61
                                        WORK BY: STANDARD OIL; INST 2-6K GSLN, 1-550 WO & 1-550 FO FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        04/13/1961Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3525 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        GLORIA JENKINSName:
                                        3525OGD1961-04-13Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

670 ft. Site 9 of 11 in cluster D
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3525 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
D50 TANKSGLORIA JENKINS S121849942

                                        -87.713423397Longitude:
                                        41.854908972Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        3/21/75
                                        WORK BY: KEZ CONSTRUCTION; REPLACE 2-6K GAL GSLN TKS W/SAME FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        03/18/1975Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3525 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        GLORIA JENKINSName:
                                        3525OGD1975-03-18Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

670 ft. Site 10 of 11 in cluster D
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3525 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
D51 TANKSGLORIA JENKINS S121849944
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                                        -87.713423397Longitude:
                                        41.854908972Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: AETNA TANK & PUMP; INSP 1-6K GAL GSLN TK FINAL 9/11/70Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        04/13/1970Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3525 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        GLORIA JENKINSName:
                                        3525OGD1970-04-13Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

670 ft. Site 11 of 11 in cluster D
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3525 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
D52 TANKSGLORIA JENKINS S121849943

                                        -87.713561392Longitude:
                                        41.854756416Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: STANDARD OIL; INSTALL 2-1K, 1-2K GAL GASLN FINAL 4/24/48Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        02/20/1948Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        1901 S DRAKE AVEAddress:
                                        STANDARD OILName:
                                        1901DRA1948-02-20Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

696 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster G
0.132 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 1901 S DRAKE AVE    N/A
G53 TANKSSTANDARD OIL S121836410
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                                        -87.713561392Longitude:
                                        41.854756416Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        FINAL 12/6/56
                                        WORK BY: STANDARD OIL; REMOVE 2-1K REPLACE W/1-2K & 1-3K GAL GASLNComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        01/24/1955Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        1901 S DRAKE AVEAddress:
                                        STANDARD OILName:
                                        1901DRA1955-01-24Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

696 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster G
0.132 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 1901 S DRAKE AVE    N/A
G54 TANKSSTANDARD OIL S121836411

                    YesAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    YesConcrete Used:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesSlab on Grade:
                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    1.4Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60606RA City,St,Zip:
                    233 South Wacker DriveRA Address:
                    Legacy Charter School Support Corp. C/o DentonsRA Company:
                    Errol StoneRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    06/30/2017Date NFR Recorded:
                    06/21/2017NFR Letter:
                    316306474Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

813 ft.
0.154 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
NE INST CONTROL3300 WEST OGDEN AVENUE (AKA 3318 W. OGDEN AVE.)    N/A
55 ENG CONTROLSLEGACY CHARTER SCHOOL S120826174
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                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        YesConcrete Used:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Legacy Charter School Support Corp. C/o DentonsRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Todd HallProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Elmhurst, IL 60126Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        888 Industrial DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Mostardi PlattConsultant Company:
                                        Marie MuellerPoint Of Contact:
                                        10/22/2014Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60606Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        233 South Wacker DriveContact Address:
                                        Errol StoneContact Name:
                                        41.857361Latitude:
                                        -87.708505Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316306474IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         YesAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         YesConcrete Used:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         1.4Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60606RA City,St,Zip:
                         233 South Wacker DriveRA Address:
                         Legacy Charter School Support Corp. C/o DentonsRA Company:
                         Errol StoneRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         06/30/2017Date NFR Recorded:
                         06/21/2017NFR Letter:
                         316306474Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

LEGACY CHARTER SCHOOL  (Continued) S120826174
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                                        1.4Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2017-06-30NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2017-06-21NFR Letter:
                                        Legacy Charter SchoolSite Name:
                                        316306474Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60606Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        233 South Wacker DriveRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Legacy Charter School Support Corp. C/o DentonsRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Errol StoneRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        YesAlternate Barrier:

LEGACY CHARTER SCHOOL  (Continued) S120826174

                                        -87.713939002Longitude:
                                        41.855087197Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        7/30/53
                                        WORK BY: AUTOMATIC TANK WORKS; INST 1-6K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        01/29/1959Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3536 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        350-354 WEST OGDEN BLDG. CORP.Name:
                                        3536OGD1959-01-29Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

851 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster G
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3536 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
G56 TANKS350-354 WEST OGDEN BLDG. CORP. S121850017

                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3536 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        350-354 WEST OGDEN BLDG. CORP.Name:
                                        3536OGD1953-05-14Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

851 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster G
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3536 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
G57 TANKS350-354 WEST OGDEN BLDG. CORP. S121850016
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                                        -87.713939002Longitude:
                                        41.855087197Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        7/30/53
                                        WORK BY: AUTOMATIC TANK WORKS; INST 2-550 LUBRICATING OIL TKS FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        05/14/1953Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:

350-354 WEST OGDEN BLDG. CORP.  (Continued) S121850016

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        3/19/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0350IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/11/2003OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60602Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        50 W. Washington, Suite #200 Third Party RemovalOwner Address:
                                        Public Building Commission of ChicagoOwner Name:
                                        U0027058Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2041581Facility ID:
                                        60623Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3251 W OGDEN THIRD PARTY REMOVALAddress:
                                        CONSTRUCTION SITEName:

UST:

941 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster H
0.178 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60623
ENE 3251 W OGDEN THIRD PARTY REMOVAL    N/A
H58 USTCONSTRUCTION SITE U003907938
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0350IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Pre 1974Tank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        5/5/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-0350IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

CONSTRUCTION SITE  (Continued) U003907938
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                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3251 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        PUBLICE BLDG.COMM./CONST. SITEName:
                                        2041581Facility ID:

                                        -87.707175323Longitude:
                                        41.857112905Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107346 107346; ]
                                        REMOVED 5/5/03, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3251 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        PUBLICE BLDG.COMM./CONST. SITEName:
                                        2041581Facility ID:

                                        -87.707175323Longitude:
                                        41.857112905Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107569 107569; ]
                                        TO BE REMOVED, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3251 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        PUBLICE BLDG.COMM./CONST. SITEName:
                                        2041581Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

941 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster H
0.178 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3251 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
H59 TANKSPUBLICE BLDG.COMM./CONST. SITE S121841653
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                                        -87.707175323Longitude:
                                        41.857112905Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 107300 107300; ]
                                        REMOVED 3/19/03, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:

PUBLICE BLDG.COMM./CONST. SITE  (Continued) S121841653

                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        9/25/2007Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        07-1364IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60661Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        671 W. Wayman StreetOwner Address:
                                        Ken CaldwellOwner Name:
                                        U0034312Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2043785Facility ID:
                                        60623Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3550-3554 W. OGDENAddress:
                                        APARTMENT/RETAIL BUILDINGName:

UST:

950 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster I
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW 3550-3554 W. OGDEN    N/A
I60 USTAPARTMENT/RETAIL BUILDING U004110657
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        10/12/2007Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:

APARTMENT/RETAIL BUILDING  (Continued) U004110657

                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3550 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        APARTMENT/RETAIL BUILDINGName:
                                        2043785Facility ID:

                                        -87.714553917Longitude:
                                        41.854873424Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        GAS ADDITISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3550 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        APARTMENT/RETAIL BUILDINGName:
                                        2043785Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

950 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster I
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3550 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
I61 TANKSAPARTMENT/RETAIL BUILDING S121842458
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                                        -87.714553917Longitude:
                                        41.854873424Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 109336 109336; ]
                                        3550-54 W OGDEN, REMOVED 9/25/2007, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:

APARTMENT/RETAIL BUILDING  (Continued) S121842458

                                        -87.714553917Longitude:
                                        41.854873424Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: HOOD CONSTRUCTION; ENCLOSE 1-2K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL N/GComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        04/16/1958Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3550 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        LAWNDALE MOTORSName:
                                        3550OGD1958-04-16Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

950 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster I
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3550 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
I62 TANKSLAWNDALE MOTORS S121850067

                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3555 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        P. G. BERLANDName:
                                        3555OGD1962-07-28Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

957 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster I
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3555 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
I63 TANKSP. G. BERLAND S121850106
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                                        -87.714360878Longitude:
                                        41.854570359Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        FINAL 8/29/62
                                        WORK BY: GENERAL TANK; REPLACE 1-500 & 2-275 W/1-6K GAL BENZINE TKComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/28/1962Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:

P. G. BERLAND  (Continued) S121850106

                                        -87.714360878Longitude:
                                        41.854570359Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: WAGNER SHEET METAL; INST 1-1500 GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL N/GComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        05/03/1960Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3555 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        P. G. BERLANDName:
                                        3555OGD1960-05-03Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

957 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster I
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3555 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
I64 TANKSP. G. BERLAND S121850105

                                        Cleveland, OH 44115Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        101 Prospect AvenueOwner Address:
                                        Sherwin Williams CompanyOwner Name:
                                        U0013875Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2027598Facility ID:
                                        60623Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3561 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANYName:

UST:

1007 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster I
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW 3561 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
I65 USTTHE SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY U000865862
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        8/15/1991Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/17/1991OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY  (Continued) U000865862

                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THEOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THEOwner Name:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3561 W OGDEN AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                DESPLAINESState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                2005Biennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                216-566-1710Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                ENV COORDINATORContact Name:
                                                                                ILD984828608EPA ID:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3561 W OGDEN AVEHandler Address:
                                                                                SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THEHandler Name:
                                                                                2006-04-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1007 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster I
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW FINDS3561 W OGDEN AVE ILD984828608
I66 RCRA NonGen / NLRSHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THE 1000612628
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                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THE  (Continued) 1000612628
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THEHandler Name:
                                                            2006-04-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            216-566-2000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CLEVELAND, OH 44115Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            101 PROSPECT AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            SHERWIN WILLIAMS DEV CORP THEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1900-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1900-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2005Year:
Biennial: List of Years

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THE  (Continued) 1000612628
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events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110005892917Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              PAINT AND WALLPAPER STORESNAICS Description:
                              44412NAICS Code:

                              ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              339999NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANYHandler Name:
                                                            1992-03-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THEHandler Name:
                                                            1991-06-24 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THE  (Continued) 1000612628
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                                   CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                                   3561 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                   SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THEName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005892917DFR URL:
                                   110005892917Registry ID:
                                   1000612628Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THE  (Continued) 1000612628

                                        -87.714581221Longitude:
                                        41.854488345Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3561 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COMPANYName:
                                        2027598Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1007 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster I
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3561 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
I67 TANKSSHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COMPANY S121839300

                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3561 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        SHERWIN WILLIAMSName:
                                        3561OGD1991-07-26Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1007 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster I
0.191 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3561 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
I68 TANKSSHERWIN WILLIAMS S121850146

TC06251874.2r   Page 58



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.714581221Longitude:
                                        41.854488345Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: AMERICAN WASTE HAULERS; REMOVE 1-2K GAL GSLN TK FINAL 8/15/91Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/26/1991Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:

SHERWIN WILLIAMS  (Continued) S121850146

                                        -87.706708478Longitude:
                                        41.85727702Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: AUTOMATIC TANK WORKS; INSTALL 1-1K GAL GSLN TK FINAL 5/19/54Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/27/1953Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3239 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        WHOLESALE OIL COMPANYName:
                                        3239OGD1953-07-27Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1013 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster H
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3239 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
H69 TANKSWHOLESALE OIL COMPANY S121848661

                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3239 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        WHOLESALE OIL COMPANYName:
                                        3239OGD1952-06-08Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1013 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster H
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
ENE 3239 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
H70 TANKSWHOLESALE OIL COMPANY S121848660
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                                        -87.706708478Longitude:
                                        41.85727702Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: MAKO; REPLACE 1-1500 W/1-2K GAL GSLN TK FINAL 7/24/53Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        06/08/1952Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:

WHOLESALE OIL COMPANY  (Continued) S121848660

                         Chicago, IL 60602PRP City,St,Zip:
                         50 West Washington St., Rm. 200PRP Address:
                         Tom ColemanPRP Contact:
                         Chicago Public Building CommissionPRP Name:
                         Cassandra.Metz@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217)785-7491Project Manager Phone:
                         MetzProject Manager:
                         2003-09-02IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316305191IL EPA Id:
                         20031297Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3239-3315 WEST OGDEN AVE.Address:
                         CHICAGO PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSIONName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         1988-08-08NFR Date Recorded:
                         2004-03-04NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2003-06-1345 Report Received:
                         2003-04-0320 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127449296PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60602PRP City,St,Zip:
                         50 West Washington, Room 200PRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         Tom ColemanPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         HaleProject Manager:
                         2003-03-20IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316305191IL EPA Id:
                         20030350Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3239-3315 WEST OGDEN AVE.Address:
                         CHICAGO PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSIONName:

LUST:

1021 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster H
0.193 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60623
ENE 3239-3315 WEST OGDEN AVE.    N/A
H71 LUSTCHICAGO PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION S105815890

TC06251874.2r   Page 60



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127449296PRP Phone:

CHICAGO PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION  (Continued) S105815890

                                        -87.706432389Longitude:
                                        41.855506854Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        12/29/54
                                        WORK BY: MOSBECK OIL EQUIPMENT; INSTALL 1-1500 GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        08/31/1954Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        1865 S SAWYER AVEAddress:
                                        WOLSKIName:
                                        1865SAW1954-08-31Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1074 ft.
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
East 1865 S SAWYER AVE    N/A
72 TANKSWOLSKI S121836323

                                                                                773-534-1680Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2128 S ST LOUISContact Address:
                                                                                CATHERINE JERNIGANContact Name:
                                                                                ILR000032672EPA ID:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2128 S ST LOUISHandler Address:
                                                                                CROWN COMM ACADEMYHandler Name:
                                                                                1997-01-06 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1093 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster J
0.207 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
602 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60623
SSW FINDS2128 S ST LOUIS ILR000032672
J73 RCRA-SQGCROWN COMM ACAD FINE ARTS CTR 1001123563
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                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                DistrictOwner Type:
                                                                                CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLSOwner Name:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2128 S ST LOUISMailing Address:
                                                                                DESPLAINESState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                DistrictLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:

CROWN COMM ACAD FINE ARTS CTR  (Continued) 1001123563
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                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            CROWN COMM ACADEMYHandler Name:
                                                            1997-01-06 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            773-535-7039Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHICAGO, IL 60609Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            18198 W PERSHING RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            DistrictLegal Status:
                                                            CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2000-09-15 16:52:11.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:

CROWN COMM ACAD FINE ARTS CTR  (Continued) 1001123563
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                                   CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                                   2128 S ST LOUISAddress:
                                   CROWN COMM ACAD FINE ARTS CTRName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005951728DFR URL:
                                   110005951728Registry ID:
                                   1001123563Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110005951728Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

CROWN COMM ACAD FINE ARTS CTR  (Continued) 1001123563

                                        -87.712506799Longitude:
                                        41.85266155Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        of Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 107985 107985; ]
                                        2128 S SAINT LOUIS, REMOVED 7/19/04, Historic data from former Dept.Comments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2128 S ST LOUIS AVEAddress:
                                        CROWN PUBLIC SCHOOLName:
                                        2042270Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1093 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster J
0.207 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
602 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 2128 S ST LOUIS AVE    N/A
J74 TANKSCROWN PUBLIC SCHOOL S121841907
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        7/19/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        9/16/2004OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60603Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        125 S. Clark St. Suite 700Owner Address:
                                        Chicago Board of Education (CPS)Owner Name:
                                        U0026761Owner Id:
                                        SCHOOL/COLLEGEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2042270Facility ID:
                                        60603Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2128 S. ST. LOUIS AVENUEAddress:
                                        CROWN SCHOOLName:

UST:

1093 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster J
0.207 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
602 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60603
SSW 2128 S. ST. LOUIS AVENUE    N/A
J75 USTCROWN SCHOOL U003975101

                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                ILR000027011EPA ID:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1616 S SPAULDINGHandler Address:
                                                                                HOWLAND SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                                                2019-12-13 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1141 ft.
0.216 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60623
NNE FINDS1616 S SPAULDING ILR000027011
76 RCRA NonGen / NLRHOWLAND SCHOOL 1001116676
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                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Not reportedMailing Address:
                                                                                DESPLAINESState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                DistrictLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:

HOWLAND SCHOOL  (Continued) 1001116676
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            HOWLAND SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                            1996-08-30 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            HOWLAND SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                            2019-12-13 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-535-7039Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHICAGO, IL 60609Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1819 W PERSHING RD 6W NOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            DistrictLegal Status:
                                                            CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2019-12-13 12:40:33.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:

HOWLAND SCHOOL  (Continued) 1001116676
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                                   CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                                   1616 S SPAULDINGAddress:
                                   HOWLAND SCHOOLName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005947823DFR URL:
                                   110005947823Registry ID:
                                   1001116676Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110005947823Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

HOWLAND SCHOOL  (Continued) 1001116676

                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3606 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        BOARD OF EDUCATIONName:
                                        3606OGD1977-01-21Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1205 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster K
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3606 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
K77 TANKSBOARD OF EDUCATION S121850295
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                                        -87.715441308Longitude:
                                        41.854563883Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: E & E HAULING; REMOVE 1-2K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL 3/15/77Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        01/21/1977Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:

BOARD OF EDUCATION  (Continued) S121850295

                                        -87.715441308Longitude:
                                        41.854563883Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: HOOD STEEL TANK; INST 1-2K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL 4/18/63Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        11/05/1962Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3606 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        BOARD OF EDUCATIONName:
                                        3606OGD1962-11-05Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1205 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster K
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3606 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
K78 TANKSBOARD OF EDUCATION S121850294

                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2126 S SPAULDING AVEAddress:
                                        ROMAN TERRAZZO COMPANYName:
                                        2126SPA1950-04-06Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1205 ft.
0.228 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
600 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSE 2126 S SPAULDING AVE    N/A
79 TANKSROMAN TERRAZZO COMPANY S121843291
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                                        -87.707860259Longitude:
                                        41.852596938Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: KENNEY TANK; INSTALL 1-1K GAL SOLVENT TANK FINAL 8/1/50Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        04/06/1950Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:

ROMAN TERRAZZO COMPANY  (Continued) S121843291

                                        -87.712501141Longitude:
                                        41.852491628Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: M. J. HOLLERAN; INSTALL 1-8K GAL FUEL OIL UST FINAL 11/13/63Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        04/21/1961Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2134 S ST LOUIS AVEAddress:
                                        BOARD OF EDUCATIONName:
                                        2134SAI1961-04-21Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1230 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster J
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
603 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 2134 S ST LOUIS AVE    N/A
J80 TANKSBOARD OF EDUCATION S121843338

                                        07/10/1951Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3238 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CHARLES WARSHAWSKYName:
                                        3238OGD1951-07-10Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1244 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster L
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 3238 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
L81 TANKSCHARLES WARSHAWSKY S121848653
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                                        -87.706837067Longitude:
                                        41.85759184Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: MAKO; REPLACE 1-2K & 1-1K W/ 2-2K GAL GSLN TKS FINAL 7/26/51Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:

CHARLES WARSHAWSKY  (Continued) S121848653

                                        -87.706837067Longitude:
                                        41.85759184Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: COMPLETE DEMOLITION; REMOVE 1-2K GAL GSLN TK FINAL 11/1/83Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        10/14/1983Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3238 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        CHARLES WARSHAWSKYName:
                                        3238OGD1983-10-14Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1244 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster L
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
NE 3238 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
L82 TANKSCHARLES WARSHAWSKY S121848654

                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                773-762-4692Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3238 W OGDEN AVEContact Address:
                                                                                ROBERT ROBBINSContact Name:
                                                                                ILR000127456EPA ID:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3238 W OGDEN AVEHandler Address:
                                                                                ROBBINS SERVICE STATIONHandler Name:
                                                                                2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

1244 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster L
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60623
NE 3238 W OGDEN AVE ILR000127456
L83 RCRA-VSQGROBBINS SERVICE STATION 1007264249
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                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                ROBBINS SERVICE STATIONOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                ROBBINS SERVICE STATIONOwner Name:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                3238 W OGDEN AVEMailing Address:
                                                                                DESPLAINESState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:

ROBBINS SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1007264249
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Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            ROBBINS SERVICE STATIONHandler Name:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            773-762-4692Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHICAGO, IL 60623Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3238 W OGDEN AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ROBBINS SERVICE STATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            773-762-4692Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHICAGO, IL 60623Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            3238 W OGDEN AVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            2004-03-25 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ROBBINS SERVICE STATIONOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

ROBBINS SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1007264249
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:

ROBBINS SERVICE STATION  (Continued) 1007264249

                                        -87.712201493Longitude:
                                        41.851932667Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        6/22/70
                                        WORK BY: AETNA TANK; REPLACE 1-2K & 1-3K W/2-4K GAL GSLN TKS FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        05/11/1970Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2153 S ST LOUIS AVEAddress:
                                        STANDARD OILName:
                                        2153SAI1970-05-11Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1263 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster J
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
604 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 2153 S ST LOUIS AVE    N/A
J84 TANKSSTANDARD OIL S121843451

                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        07/24/1956Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2153 S ST LOUIS AVEAddress:
                                        STANDARD OILName:
                                        2153SAI1956-07-24Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1263 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster J
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
604 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 2153 S ST LOUIS AVE    N/A
J85 TANKSSTANDARD OIL S121843449
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                                        -87.712201493Longitude:
                                        41.851932667Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        W.O. 1/3/57
                                        WORK BY: STANDARD OIL; INSTALL 1-2K & 1-3K GSLN, 1-500 F.O. & 1-500Comments:

STANDARD OIL  (Continued) S121843449

                                        -87.712201493Longitude:
                                        41.851932667Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: AETNA TANK; INSPECT 1-6K GAL GSLN TANK FINAL 6/22/70Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        04/15/1970Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2153 S ST LOUIS AVEAddress:
                                        STANDARD OILName:
                                        2153SAI1970-04-15Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1263 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster J
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
604 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SSW 2153 S ST LOUIS AVE    N/A
J86 TANKSSTANDARD OIL S121843450

                                        REMOVED 08/10/99, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        USED OILSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        4Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3442 W CERMAK RDAddress:
                                        ALIANZA AUTO REPAIRName:
                                        2038469Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1274 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster M
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
601 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 3442 W CERMAK RD    N/A
M87 TANKSALIANZA AUTO REPAIR S121840691
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                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3442 W CERMAK RDAddress:
                                        ALIANZA AUTO REPAIRName:
                                        2038469Facility ID:

                                        -87.71187687Longitude:
                                        41.851942079Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 104908; ]
                                        REMOVED 08/10/99, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3442 W CERMAK RDAddress:
                                        ALIANZA AUTO REPAIRName:
                                        2038469Facility ID:

                                        -87.71187687Longitude:
                                        41.851942079Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 104908; ]
                                        REMOVED 08/10/99, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3442 W CERMAK RDAddress:
                                        ALIANZA AUTO REPAIRName:
                                        2038469Facility ID:

                                        -87.71187687Longitude:
                                        41.851942079Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 104908; ]

ALIANZA AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S121840691
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                                        -87.71187687Longitude:
                                        41.851942079Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Associated Permit Numbers: 104908; ]
                                        REMOVED 08/10/99, Historic data from former Dept. of Environment [Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:

ALIANZA AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) S121840691

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2009-10-05NFR Date Recorded:
                         2007-02-08NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2006-11-2245 Report Received:
                         2006-11-2220 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7732774836PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60623PRP City,St,Zip:
                         3442 West Cermak Rd.PRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         Mario VeraPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         KasaProject Manager:
                         1999-08-10IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316305156IL EPA Id:
                         991886Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3442 WEST CERMAK RD.Address:
                         VERA, MARIOName:

LUST:

1274 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster M
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
601 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60623
South 3442 WEST CERMAK RD.    N/A
M88 LUSTVERA, MARIO S104529940

                                        2038469Facility ID:
                                        60623Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3442 W CERMAK RD.Address:
                                        ALIANZA AUTO REPAIRName:

UST:

1274 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster M
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
601 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60623
South 3442 W CERMAK RD.    N/A
M89 USTALIANZA AUTO REPAIR U003668451
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        8/10/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        8/17/1999OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        8/10/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        3/2/1999OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/1/1998Last Used Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60623Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        3442 W Cermak Rd.Owner Address:
                                        Alianza Auto RepairOwner Name:
                                        U0028271Owner Id:
                                        OTHERFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:

ALIANZA AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) U003668451
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        8/10/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        8/17/1999OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        8/10/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        8/17/1999OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

ALIANZA AUTO REPAIR  (Continued) U003668451
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                                        -87.715836476Longitude:
                                        41.854428674Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: OWNER; REMOVE 1-1500 GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINAL 3/15/77Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        01/21/1977Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3616 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        E & E HAULINGName:
                                        3616OGD1977-01-21Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1297 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster K
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3616 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
K90 TANKSE & E HAULING S121850341

                                        -87.715836476Longitude:
                                        41.854428674Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        FINAL 2/27/48
                                        WORK BY: WATER TUBE BOILER & TANK; INSTALL 1-1500 GAL FUEL OIL TANKComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        11/28/1947Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3616 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        E & E HAULINGName:
                                        3616OGD1947-11-28Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1297 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster K
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3616 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
K91 TANKSE & E HAULING S121850340
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                                        -87.711244927Longitude:
                                        41.852082993Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: STANDARD TANK; INSPECT 2-2K GAS. FINAL 1/28/52Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12/26/1951Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3428 W CERMAK RDAddress:
                                        JANICAK & SUDLOWName:
                                        3428CER1951-12-26Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1301 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster M
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
600 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
South 3428 W CERMAK RD    N/A
M92 TANKSJANICAK & SUDLOW S121849493

                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/20/2005OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Abandoned in placeTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOwner Address:
                                        Pedroza, SalvadorOwner Name:
                                        U0032718Owner Id:
                                        VACANTFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2042495Facility ID:
                                        60603Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3613-15 W. OGDEN AVENUEAddress:
                                        VACANT WAREHOUSEName:

UST:

1306 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60603
WSW 3613-15 W. OGDEN AVENUE    N/A
N93 USTVACANT WAREHOUSE U003984878
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                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        10/15/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        6/2/2005Abandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:

VACANT WAREHOUSE  (Continued) U003984878
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        10/15/2004Removed Date:

VACANT WAREHOUSE  (Continued) U003984878

                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3613 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        VACANT WAREHOUSEName:
                                        2042495Facility ID:

                                        -87.715568984Longitude:
                                        41.854123109Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 108456 108456; ]
                                        3613-15 W OGDEN, ABANDONED 6/2/05, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        STEELTank Material:
                                        4Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3613 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        VACANT WAREHOUSEName:
                                        2042495Facility ID:

                                        -87.715568984Longitude:
                                        41.854123109Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 108163 108163; ]
                                        3613-15 W OGDEN, REMOVED 10/14/04, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        1Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3613 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        VACANT WAREHOUSEName:
                                        2042495Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1306 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
WSW 3613 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
N94 TANKSVACANT WAREHOUSE S121841989
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                                        -87.715568984Longitude:
                                        41.854123109Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 108163 108163; ]
                                        3613-15 W OGDEN, REMOVED 10/14/04, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        GASOLINESubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3613 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                                        VACANT WAREHOUSEName:
                                        2042495Facility ID:

                                        -87.715568984Longitude:
                                        41.854123109Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Environment [ Associated Permit Numbers: 108163 108163; ]
                                        3613-15 W OGDEN, NOT REMOVED, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        HEATING OISubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        3Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:

VACANT WAREHOUSE  (Continued) S121841989

                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        09/16/1953Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2100 S SAWYER AVEAddress:
                                        M. MANDLE & COMPANYName:
                                        2100SAW1953-09-16Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1312 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
599 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SE 2100 S SAWYER AVE    N/A
O95 TANKSM. MANDLE & COMPANY S121843078
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                                        -87.70667106Longitude:
                                        41.853549817Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        FINAL 12/17/53
                                        WORK BY: ENTERPRISE HEAT & PLUMBING; INSPECT 1-15K GAL FUEL OIL TANKComments:

M. MANDLE & COMPANY  (Continued) S121843078

                                        -87.70667106Longitude:
                                        41.853549817Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        N/G
                                        WORK BY: INLAND CONSULTANTS; SANDFILL 1-15K GAL FUEL OIL TANK FINALComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        08/28/1991Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        2100 S SAWYER AVEAddress:
                                        M. MANDLE & COMPANYName:
                                        2100SAW1991-08-28Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

1312 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O
0.248 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
599 ft.

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  
SE 2100 S SAWYER AVE    N/A
O96 TANKSM. MANDLE & COMPANY S121843079

                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.12Acres:
                    NoWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                    30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                    City of Chicago Department of Fleet and Facility ManagementRA Company:
                    Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    12/21/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                    12/18/2018NFR Letter:
                    316306485Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1382 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster K
0.262 mi. BOL

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW INST CONTROL3626 W OGDEN AVE    N/A
K97 ENG CONTROLSRESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 8 S120826175
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                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        City of Chicago Department of Fleet and Facility ManagementRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Barb LandersProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedConsultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Address:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Company:
                                        Not reportedPoint Of Contact:
                                        06/19/2017Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetContact Address:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonContact Name:
                                        41.8546Latitude:
                                        -87.7161Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316306485IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         YesAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         YesClean Soil 3ft:
                         YesConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.12Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                         City of Chicago Department of Fleet and Facility ManagementRA Company:
                         Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         12/21/2018Date NFR Recorded:
                         12/18/2018NFR Letter:
                         316306485Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    YesAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    YesClean Soil 3ft:
                    YesConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesSlab on Grade:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 8  (Continued) S120826175
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-87.716100Longitude:
41.854600Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Resilient Corridor Site 8Interest Name:
0316306485Inv Num:
170002235301Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
3626 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 8Name:

BOL:

                                        0.12Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2018-12-21NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2018-12-18NFR Letter:
                                        Resilient Corridor Site 8Site Name:
                                        316306485Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        City of Chicago Department of Fleet and Facility ManagementRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        YesAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        YesClean Soil 3ft:
                                        YesConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 8  (Continued) S120826175

                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60623PRP City,St,Zip:
                         3349 West Cermak Rd.PRP Address:
                         Not reportedPRP Contact:
                         JOE ALVANDIPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         NOT ASSIGNEDProject Manager:
                         1989-12-08IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316300009IL EPA Id:
                         892573Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3357 WEST CERMAK RD.Address:
                         ALVANDI, JOEName:

LUST:

1410 ft.
0.267 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
600 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
South 3357 WEST CERMAK RD.    N/A
98 LUSTALVANDI, JOE S104527388
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                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:

ALVANDI, JOE  (Continued) S104527388

-87.705460Longitude:
41.853380Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
RCRAInterest Type:
Chilo Manufacturing & PlatingInterest Name:
0316005590Inv Num:
170000060939Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623-3314City,State,Zip:
2106 KEDZIE AVEAddress:
CHILO MANUFACTURING & PLATING CO INCName:

-87.705460Longitude:
41.853380Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Chilo Manufacturing & PlatingInterest Name:
0316005590Inv Num:
170000060939Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623-3314City,State,Zip:
2106 KEDZIE AVEAddress:
CHILO MANUFACTURING & PLATING CO INCName:

BOL:

                                        Urban Partnership BankRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Jeff GuyProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago, IL 60612Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        700 North Sacramento BoulevardConsultant Address:
                                        Pioneer Environmental Services, LLCConsultant Company:
                                        Nicole AndradePoint Of Contact:
                                        01/13/2014Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60601Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        180 North LaSalle StreetContact Address:
                                        Eric EstelaContact Name:
                                        41.853259Latitude:
                                        -87.705684Longitude:
                                        ILD053213922US EPA Id:
                                        316005590IL EPA Id:

SRP:

1530 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
0.290 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
600 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
SE BOL2106 KEDZIE AVE    N/A
P99 SRPCHILO MANUFACTURING & PLATING CO INC S113266167
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-87.705650Longitude:
41.853250Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
SOLID WASTEInterest Type:
Chilo Manufacturing & PlatingInterest Name:
0316005590Inv Num:
170000060939Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623-3314City,State,Zip:
2106 KEDZIE AVEAddress:
CHILO MANUFACTURING & PLATING CO INCName:

CHILO MANUFACTURING & PLATING CO INC  (Continued) S113266167

                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.18Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet & Fleet ManagementRA Company:
                         Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         01/24/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                         12/27/2018NFR Letter:
                         316306489Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    YesAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    YesClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesSlab on Grade:
                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.18Acres:
                    NoWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                    30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                    City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet & Fleet ManagementRA Company:
                    Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    01/24/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                    12/27/2018NFR Letter:
                    316306489Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1585 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Q
0.300 mi. CHICAGO ENV

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW INST CONTROL3637 WEST OGDEN AVENUE    N/A
Q100 ENG CONTROLSRESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 9A S117493666
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                                        0.18Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2019-01-24NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2018-12-27NFR Letter:
                                        Resilient Corridor Site 9aSite Name:
                                        316306489Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet & Fleet ManagementRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        YesAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        YesClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet & Fleet ManagementRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Barb LandersProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedConsultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Address:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Company:
                                        Not reportedPoint Of Contact:
                                        06/19/2017Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetContact Address:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonContact Name:
                                        41.8535Latitude:
                                        -87.7164Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316306489IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         YesAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         YesClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 9A  (Continued) S117493666
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                              -87.71627122985045Longitude:
                              41.85390709527105Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              Not reportedTanks:
                              Not reportedPermits:
                              Not reportedInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.71627122985045 41.85390709527105)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              3637 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 9A  (Continued) S117493666

                         0.5Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60644RA City,St,Zip:
                         5410 West Roosevelt RoadRA Address:
                         Chartered Enterprises, LLCRA Company:
                         Mark SwansonRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         07/15/2010Date NFR Recorded:
                         06/01/2010NFR Letter:
                         316306448Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    YesConcrete Used:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.5Acres:
                    NoWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60644RA City,St,Zip:
                    5410 West Roosevelt RoadRA Address:
                    Chartered Enterprises, LLCRA Company:
                    Mark SwansonRemediation Applicant Name:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    07/15/2010Date NFR Recorded:
                    06/01/2010NFR Letter:
                    316306448Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1685 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P
0.319 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
600 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
SE INST CONTROL2130 SOUTH KEDZIE AVENUE    N/A
P101 ENG CONTROLSDUCKY’S CAR WASH S110122351
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                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2010-07-15NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2010-06-01NFR Letter:
                                        Ducky’s Car WashSite Name:
                                        316306448Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60644Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        5410 West Roosevelt RoadRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Chartered Enterprises, LLCRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Mark SwansonRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        YesConcrete Used:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Chartered Enterprises, LLCRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Russell IrwinProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago, IL 60614Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        2016 North Cleveland AvenueConsultant Address:
                                        MHEnvironmental, Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Mark H. ElliottPoint Of Contact:
                                        12/10/2009Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60644Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        5410 West Roosevelt RoadContact Address:
                                        Mark SwansonContact Name:
                                        41.852556Latitude:
                                        -87.705637Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316306448IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         YesConcrete Used:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:

DUCKY’S CAR WASH  (Continued) S110122351
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                                        0.5Acres:

DUCKY’S CAR WASH  (Continued) S110122351

                         2017-12-15Non-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2017-12-0645 Report Received:
                         2017-11-0920 Report Received:
                         2017-12-15Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         (312) 744-3639PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60606PRP City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 300PRP Address:
                         Sarah RubinPRP Contact:
                         Chicago, City of Fleet & Facility MgmtPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedProject Manager:
                         2017-11-02IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316306488IL EPA Id:
                         20171008Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         2122-2126 SOUTH MILLARD AVENUEAddress:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF FLEET & FACILITY MGMTName:

LUST:

1686 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster Q
0.319 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW 2122-2126 SOUTH MILLARD AVENUE    N/A
Q102 LUSTCHICAGO, CITY OF FLEET & FACILITY MGMT S121448974

                         3241 West Cermak Rd.PRP Address:
                         Louis KonatPRP Contact:
                         D & L Body ShopPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         BlumhorstProject Manager:
                         1997-02-20IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316295025IL EPA Id:
                         970299Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3241 WEST CERMAK RD.Address:
                         D & L BODY SHOPName:

LUST:

1723 ft.
0.326 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
599 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
SSE UST3241 WEST CERMAK ROAD    N/A
103 LUSTD & L BODY SHOP U003193599
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        2/20/1997Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        2/25/1997OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/1/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60623Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        3241 West Cermak RoadOwner Address:
                                        D & L Body ShopOwner Name:
                                        U0026053Owner Id:
                                        OTHERFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2035796Facility ID:
                                        60623Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        3241 WEST CERMAK ROADAddress:
                                        D & L BODY SHOPName:

UST:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         1998-11-13NFR Date Recorded:
                         1997-12-02NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1997-04-2345 Report Received:
                         1997-03-2420 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60623PRP City,St,Zip:

D & L BODY SHOP  (Continued) U003193599
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                                        316306487IL EPA Id:
SRP:

                         YesAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         YesClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.3Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet and Facility ManagementRA Company:
                         Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         01/24/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                         12/31/2018NFR Letter:
                         316306487Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    YesAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    YesClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesSlab on Grade:
                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.3Acres:
                    NoWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                    30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                    City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet and Facility ManagementRA Company:
                    Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    01/24/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                    12/31/2018NFR Letter:
                    316306487Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1859 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster R
0.352 mi. BOL

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW INST CONTROL2123 S LAWNDALE AVE    N/A
R104 ENG CONTROLSRESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 9C S120826177
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-87.716900Longitude:
41.852800Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Resilient Corridor Site 9cInterest Name:
0316306487Inv Num:
170002235338Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
2123 S LAWNDALE AVEAddress:
RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 9CName:

BOL:

                                        0.3Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2019-01-24NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2018-12-31NFR Letter:
                                        Resilient Corridor Site 9cSite Name:
                                        316306487Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet and Facility ManagementRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        YesAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        YesClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        City of Chicago, Dept. of Fleet and Facility ManagementRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Barb LandersProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedConsultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Address:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Company:
                                        Not reportedPoint Of Contact:
                                        06/19/2017Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetContact Address:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonContact Name:
                                        41.8528Latitude:
                                        -87.7169Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR SITE 9C  (Continued) S120826177
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                         1999-12-13Non-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         1999-12-13Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127443639PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60602PRP City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle, 25th Fl.PRP Address:
                         David GrahamPRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         CarlockProject Manager:
                         1999-10-21IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, Diesel, Used OilProduct:
                         316305157IL EPA Id:
                         992386Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3124 WEST OGDENAddress:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTName:

LUST:

1893 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster S
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
592 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
ENE 3124 WEST OGDEN    N/A
S105 LUSTCHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT S105815825

                                        Sinai Health SystemRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        YesActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Andrew CatlinProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago, IL 60606Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        333 West Wacker DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Ramboll Environ US CorporationConsultant Company:
                                        Ms. Erin VederPoint Of Contact:
                                        08/09/2016Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60623Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        1501 South California AvenueContact Address:
                                        Jesse GreenContact Name:
                                        41.85872Latitude:
                                        -87.704493Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316305157IL EPA Id:

SRP:

1893 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster S
0.359 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
592 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
ENE 3124 WEST OGDEN    N/A
S106 SRPCHICAGO DEPT OF ENV S118873428
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                         2000-09-13Non-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         2000-09-13Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127443639PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60602PRP City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle, 25th Fl.PRP Address:
                         David GrahamPRP Contact:
                         City of ChicagoPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         SchwartzkopfProject Manager:
                         2000-04-10IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316305164IL EPA Id:
                         20000642Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3139 WEST OGDEN AVE.Address:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OFName:

LUST:

1948 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster S
0.369 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
592 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
ENE 3139 WEST OGDEN AVE.    N/A
S107 LUSTCHICAGO, CITY OF S105225867

                    YesConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    1.1Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                    30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                    City of Chicago, Department of EnvironmentRA Company:
                    David ReynoldsRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    04/23/2007Date NFR Recorded:
                    02/16/2007NFR Letter:
                    316085343Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1974 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster R
0.374 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW INST CONTROL3701 WEST OGDEN AVENUE    N/A
R108 ENG CONTROLSVACANT LOT S104491553
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                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Patrick Engineering, Inc.Remediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Tim MurphyProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago, IL 60603Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        55 East Monroe StreetConsultant Address:
                                        Patrick Engineering, Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        J. Lee Hutchins, P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        09/29/1999Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60603Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        55 East Monroe StreetContact Address:
                                        J. Lee HutchinsContact Name:
                                        41.852957Latitude:
                                        -87.718021Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316085343IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         YesClean Soil 3ft:
                         YesConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         1.1Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                         City of Chicago, Department of EnvironmentRA Company:
                         David ReynoldsRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         04/23/2007Date NFR Recorded:
                         02/16/2007NFR Letter:
                         316085343Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    YesClean Soil 3ft:

VACANT LOT  (Continued) S104491553
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                                        1.1Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2007-04-23NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2007-02-16NFR Letter:
                                        Vacant LotSite Name:
                                        316085343Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        City of Chicago, Department of EnvironmentRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        David ReynoldsRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        YesClean Soil 3ft:
                                        YesConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:

VACANT LOT  (Continued) S104491553

                                        NAccomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        -Grant Type:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Entity:
                                        -Assessment Funding Entity:
                                        -Redevelopment Start Date:
                                        -Redev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        -Redev. Funding Source:
                                        -Redevelopment Funding:
                                        -Assessment Funding Source:
                                        -Assessment Funding:
                                        -Cleanup Funding Source:
                                        -Cleanup Funding:
                                        -Acres Cleaned Up:
                                        3/31/2000Completed Date:
                                        -Redev Completition Date:
                                        3/31/2000Start Date:
                                        -IC Data Access:
                                        13882Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        -Highlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        100000Map Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -87.717378Longitude:
                                        41.853215Latitude:
                                        -Parcel size:
                                        -Property Number:
                                        Showcase CommunityGrant Type:
                                        Chicago, City ofRecipient Name:
                                        CHICAGO, IL -City,State,Zip:
                                        3701 W. OGDANAddress:
                                        3701 W. OGDANName:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1974 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster R
0.374 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW FINDS3701 W. OGDAN    N/A
R109 US BROWNFIELDS3701 W. OGDAN 1016352087
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                                        -Past use industrial acreage:
                                        -Past use commercial acreage:
                                        -Surface Water:
                                        -Past use residential acreage:
                                        -Past use greenspace acreage:
                                        -Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        -Cleanup other description:
                                        -VOCs cleaned:
                                        -VOCs found:
                                        -Surface water cleaned:
                                        -Soil cleaned up:
                                        -Soil affected:
                                        -Sediments cleaned:
                                        -Sediments found:
                                        -Petro products cleaned:
                                        -Petro products found:
                                        -PCBs cleaned up:
                                        -PCBs found:
                                        -PAHs cleaned up:
                                        -PAHs found:
                                        -Other contams found description:
                                        -Other contaminants found:
                                        -Other metals cleaned:
                                        -Other metals found:
                                        -Other cleaned up:
                                        -Unknown media affected:
                                        -No media affected:
                                        -Lead cleaned up:
                                        -Lead contaminant found:
                                        -Groundwater cleaned:
                                        -Groundwater affected:
                                        -Drinking water cleaned:
                                        -Drinking water affected:
                                        -Controled substance cleaned:
                                        -Controled substance found:
                                        -Asbestos cleaned:
                                        -Asbestos found:
                                        -Air cleaned:
                                        -State/tribal NFA date:
                                        -State/tribal program ID:
                                        -State/tribal program date:
                                        UIC in place:
                                        -IC in place date:
                                        -IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        -IC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        -IC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        -IC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        -Institutional Controls Required:
                                        -Photo Available:
                                        -Video Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        -Did Owner Change:
                                        -Current Owner:
                                        12/31/1999Completion Date:
                                        -Ownership Entity:
                                        12/31/1999Start Date:
                                        98546801Cooperative Agreement Number:

3701 W. OGDAN  (Continued) 1016352087
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electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110039545203Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                        6.9Unemployed Percent:
                                        1089Unemployed Number:
                                        24.95Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        1525Vacant Housing Number:
                                        69.47Meidan Income Percent:
                                        10965Meidan Income Number:
                                        4219Meidan Income:
                                        38.63Below Poverty Percent:
                                        6098Below Poverty Number:
                                        -Property Description:
                                        -Past Use:  Multistory
                                        -Unknown media cleaned up:
                                        -Indoor air media cleaned up:
                                        -Building material media cleaned up:
                                        -Media affected indoor air:
                                        -Media affected Bluiding Material:
                                        -Future Use: Multistory
                                        -Unknown contaminant found:
                                        -SVOCs contaminant found:
                                        -Selenium contaminant found:
                                        -Pesticides contaminant found:
                                        -No contaminant found:
                                        -Nickel contaminant found:
                                        -Mercury contaminant found:
                                        -Iron contaminant found:
                                        -Copper contaminant found:
                                        -Chromium contaminant found:
                                        -Cadmium contaminant found:
                                        -Arsenic contaminant found:
                                        -Unknown clean up:
                                        -SVOCs cleaned up:
                                        -Selenium cleaned up:
                                        -Pesticides cleaned up:
                                        -No clean up:
                                        -Nickel Cleaned Up:
                                        -mercury cleaned up:
                                        -Iron cleaned up:
                                        -Copper cleaned up:
                                        -Chromium cleaned up:
                                        -Cadmium cleaned up:
                                        -Arsenic cleaned up:
                                        -Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        -Future use industrial acreage:
                                        -Future use commercial acreage:
                                        -Future use residential acreage:
                                        -Future use greenspace acreage:

3701 W. OGDAN  (Continued) 1016352087
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

3701 W. OGDAN  (Continued) 1016352087

                              2141 S TROY STAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

                                        0.21Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2019-08-07NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2019-06-28NFR Letter:
                                        ComEdSite Name:
                                        316305196Illinois EPA:
                                        Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        Two Lincoln CentreRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Commonwealth EdisonRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        John DennisonRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Commonwealth EdisonRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Jeff GuyProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Hoffman Estates, IL 60169Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        2800 West Higgins RoadConsultant Address:
                                        Arcadis US, Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        John ChitwoodPoint Of Contact:
                                        12/12/2017Date Enrolled:
                                        Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        Two Lincoln CentreContact Address:
                                        John DennisonContact Name:
                                        41.85272Latitude:
                                        -87.70383Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316305196IL EPA Id:

SRP:

2054 ft.
0.389 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
600 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
ESE CHICAGO ENV2141 SOUTH TROY STREET    N/A
110 SRPCOMED S117476517
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                              -87.70390959502997Longitude:
                              41.852329338825335Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              Not reportedTanks:
                              Not reportedPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              YComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.70390959502997 41.852329338825335)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              2141 S TROY STAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

                              -87.70390959502997Longitude:
                              41.852329338825335Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              Not reportedTanks:
                              Not reportedPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              YNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              YComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.70390959502997 41.852329338825335)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:

COMED  (Continued) S117476517

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60654PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Merchandise Mart Plaza, Room 405, P.O. Box 3555PRP Address:
                         Jennifer WrightPRP Contact:
                         Chicago Transit AuthorityPRP Name:
                         Melinda.Weller@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-4647Project Manager Phone:
                         WellerProject Manager:
                         1990-11-28IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         316005915IL EPA Id:
                         903531Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60654City,State,Zip:
                         LAWNDALE GARAGE ON CERMAK RD.Address:
                         CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITYName:

LUST:

2108 ft.
0.399 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60654
SW LAWNDALE GARAGE ON CERMAK RD.    N/A
111 LUSTCHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY S104002178
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                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Lawndale Christian Health CenterRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Barb LandersProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago, IL 60607Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        855 West Adams StreetConsultant Address:
                                        GSG Consultants, Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Lindsey OliverPoint Of Contact:
                                        04/25/2011Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60623Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        3860 West Ogden AvenueContact Address:
                                        Bruce MillerContact Name:
                                        41.853467Latitude:
                                        -87.719285Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316306418IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                    YesAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    YesClean Soil 3ft:
                    YesConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.76Acres:
                    NoWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60623RA City,St,Zip:
                    3860 West Ogden AvenueRA Address:
                    Lawndale Christian Health CenterRA Company:
                    Bruce MillerRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    02/26/2013Date NFR Recorded:
                    12/18/2012NFR Letter:
                    316306418Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

2245 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster T
0.425 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
596 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW SRP3738-3762 WEST OGDEN AVENUE    N/A
T112 ENG CONTROLSNORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT S110860822
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        0.76Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2013-02-26NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2012-12-18NFR Letter:
                                        Lawndale Christian Health CenterSite Name:
                                        316306418Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60623Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        3860 West Ogden AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Lawndale Christian Health CenterRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Bruce MillerRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        YesAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        YesClean Soil 3ft:
                                        YesConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:

NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) S110860822

                         2002-04-10Non-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         2002-04-10Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127443639PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60602PRP City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle St., 25th Fl.PRP Address:
                         Dave GrahamPRP Contact:
                         City of ChicagoPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         DalyProject Manager:
                         2001-12-05IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316305179IL EPA Id:
                         20012003Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3741 WEST OGDEN AVE.Address:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTName:

LUST:

2268 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster T
0.430 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW 3741 WEST OGDEN AVE.    N/A
T113 LUSTCHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT S105815346
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        316305179IL EPA Id:
SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         YesConcrete Used:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.41Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60623RA City,St,Zip:
                         3860 West Ogden AvenueRA Address:
                         Lawndale Christian Health Center PropertyRA Company:
                         Joseph LeschRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         03/26/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                         03/07/2019NFR Letter:
                         316305179Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    YesConcrete Used:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.41Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60623RA City,St,Zip:
                    3860 West Ogden AvenueRA Address:
                    Lawndale Christian Health Center PropertyRA Company:
                    Joseph LeschRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    03/26/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                    03/07/2019NFR Letter:
                    316305179Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

2268 ft. BOLSite 3 of 3 in cluster T
0.430 mi. SPILLS

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW INST CONTROL3741 WEST OGDEN AVENUE    N/A
T114 ENG CONTROLSCHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT S111910737
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    dbo_OCIN_INCIDENTCURSource Table:
                    Not reportedAC:
                    CHICAGO DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTPRP Name:
                    CHICAGOFacility City:
                    3741 W OGDEN AVEFacility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    12/5/2001Date Received:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    20012003Incident ID:
                    CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedName:

SPILLS:

                                        0.41Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2019-03-26NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2019-03-07NFR Letter:
                                        Chicago Department of EnvironmentSite Name:
                                        316305179Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60623Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        3860 West Ogden AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Lawndale Christian Health Center PropertyRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Joseph LeschRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        YesConcrete Used:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Lawndale Christian Health Center PropertyRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Hannah FyfeProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedConsultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Address:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Company:
                                        Not reportedPoint Of Contact:
                                        01/02/2018Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60623Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        3860 West Ogden AvenueContact Address:
                                        Joseph LeschContact Name:
                                        41.85286Latitude:
                                        -87.71883Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:

CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT  (Continued) S111910737
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

-87.718830Longitude:
41.852860Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
LUSTInterest Type:
Chicago Dept of EnvInterest Name:
0316305179Inv Num:
170000520327Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
3741 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
CHICAGO DEPT OF ENVName:

-87.718830Longitude:
41.852860Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Chicago Dept of EnvInterest Name:
0316305179Inv Num:
170000520327Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
3741 W OGDEN AVEAddress:
CHICAGO DEPT OF ENVName:

BOL:

CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT  (Continued) S111910737

                         12/10/2018NFR Letter:
                         316306491Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    YesAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    YesClean Soil 3ft:
                    YesConcrete Used:
                    NoAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    YesSlab on Grade:
                    NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.43Acres:
                    NoWorker Caution:
                    Chicago, IL 60602-2575RA City,St,Zip:
                    30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                    City of Chicago, Department of Fleet & Facility ManagementRA Company:
                    Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    12/18/2019Date NFR Recorded:
                    12/10/2018NFR Letter:
                    316306491Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

2309 ft.
0.437 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
597 ft.

1/4-1/2 SRPCHICAGO, IL  60623
WNW INST CONTROL1546-1556 SOUTH LAWNDALE AVENUE    N/A
115 ENG CONTROLSRESILIENT CORRIDOR-SITE 7 S120826180
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        City of Chicago, Department of Fleet & Facility ManagementRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        YesAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        YesClean Soil 3ft:
                                        YesConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        YesSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        City of Chicago, Department of Fleet & Facility ManagementRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Rhett RossiProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedConsultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Address:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Company:
                                        Not reportedPoint Of Contact:
                                        06/28/2017Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602-2575Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetContact Address:
                                        Kimberly WorthingtonContact Name:
                                        41.859202Latitude:
                                        -87.718008Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316306491IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         YesAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         YesClean Soil 3ft:
                         YesConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         YesSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.43Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60602-2575RA City,St,Zip:
                         30 North LaSalle StreetRA Address:
                         City of Chicago, Department of Fleet & Facility ManagementRA Company:
                         Kimberly WorthingtonRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         12/18/2019Date NFR Recorded:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR-SITE 7  (Continued) S120826180
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        0.43Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2019-12-18NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2018-12-10NFR Letter:
                                        Resilient Corridor-Site 7Site Name:
                                        316306491Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602-2575Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle StreetRemediation Applicant Address:

RESILIENT CORRIDOR-SITE 7  (Continued) S120826180

                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                312-762-5558Contact Telephone:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2256 S KEDZIEContact Address:
                                                                                FIDEL CORRALContact Name:
                                                                                ILR000007484EPA ID:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2256 S KEDZIEHandler Address:
                                                                                CORRAL AUTO SERVICEHandler Name:
                                                                                1995-07-24 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2003-04-2845 Report Received:
                         2003-04-2820 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60623PRP City,St,Zip:
                         2256 South Kedzie Ave.PRP Address:
                         Fidel CorralPRP Contact:
                         Corral Auto ServicePRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         ChappelProject Manager:
                         1995-08-30IEMA Date:
                         Unleaded GasProduct:
                         316305090IL EPA Id:
                         951839Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         2256 SOUTH KEDZIE AVE.Address:
                         CORRAL AUTO SERVICEName:

LUST:

2386 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster U
0.452 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
599 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60623
SSE RCRA NonGen / NLR2256 S KEDZIE ILR000007484
U116 LUSTCORRAL AUTO SERVICE 1001024772
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                CORRAL FIDELOwner Name:
                                                                                CHICAGO, IL 60623Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2256 S KEDZIEMailing Address:
                                                                                DESPLAINESState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:

CORRAL AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) 1001024772
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                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            CORRAL AUTO SERVICEHandler Name:
                                                            1995-07-24 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-762-5558Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CHICAGO, IL 60623Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            2256 S KEDZIEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            CORRAL FIDELOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              X001Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:

CORRAL AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) 1001024772
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                                   CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                                   2256 S KEDZIEAddress:
                                   CORRAL AUTO SVCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005934739DFR URL:
                                   110005934739Registry ID:
                                   1001024772Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110005934739Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

CORRAL AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) 1001024772

                         2010-03-3045 Report Received:
                         2010-02-1620 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127449281PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60602PRP City,St,Zip:
                         50 West WashingtonPRP Address:
                         LeeAnn Tomas-FosterPRP Contact:
                         Public Building Commission of ChicagoPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         RahmanProject Manager:
                         2009-09-29IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316195360IL EPA Id:
                         20091076Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60639City,State,Zip:
                         2311 SOUTH KEDZIEAddress:
                         PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGOName:

LUST:

2629 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster U
0.498 mi.

Relative:
Higher
Actual:
599 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60639
SSE 2311 SOUTH KEDZIE    N/A
U117 LUSTPUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO S109953612
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                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2011-04-21NFR Date Recorded:
                         2011-03-22NFA/NFR Letter:

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO  (Continued) S109953612

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7082251115PRP Phone:
                         South Holland, IL 60473PRP City,St,Zip:
                         16650 South CanalPRP Address:
                         George KobylaricakPRP Contact:
                         EPI CompanyPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedProject Manager:
                         2002-10-23IEMA Date:
                         Used OilProduct:
                         316305186IL EPA Id:
                         20021536Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60623City,State,Zip:
                         3855 WEST CERMACKAddress:
                         EPI COMPANYName:

LUST:

2633 ft.
0.499 mi.

Relative:
Lower
Actual:
595 ft.

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60623
WSW 3855 WEST CERMACK    N/A
118 LUSTEPI COMPANY S105620829
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SSU:  State Sites Unit Listing
The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the responsibility of the
Illinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2020
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-4826
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

LF WMRC:  Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database
The Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database includes records from the Department of Public Health,
Department of Mines & Minerals, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, State Geological Survey, Northeastern
Illinois Planning Commission and Pollution Control Board.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  217-333-8940
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF:  Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State Surcharge
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-8604
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CCDD:  Clean Construction or Demolition Debris
Construction and demolition (C and D) debris is nonhazardous, uncontaminated material resulting from construction,
remodeling, repair, or demolition of utilities, structures, and roads.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LF SPECIAL WASTE:  Special Waste Site List
These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the Illinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.
List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control
Facility by Non-RPCF.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-9288
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IL NIPC:  Solid Waste Landfill Inventory
Solid Waste Landfill Inventory. NIPC is an inventory of active and inactive solid waste disposal sites, based
on state, local government and historical archive data. Included are numerous sites which previously had never
been identified largely because there was no obligation to register such sites prior to 1971.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/1988
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/1994
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Northeastern Illinois Planning Commission
Telephone:  312-454-0400
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST:  Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List
In case sufficient funds are not available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests for payment are entered
on the Payment Priority List by "queue date" order. As required by the Environmental Protection Act, the queue
date is the date that a complete request for partial or final payment was received by the Agency. The queue date
is "officially" confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final Decision Letter is sent to the
site owner.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-6762
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Illinois State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  217-785-0969
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
Listing of all aboveground tanks inspected by Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  217-785-1011
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Sites with Engineering Controls
Sites using of engineered barriers (e.g., asphalt or concrete paving).

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-6761
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Inst Control:  Institutional Controls
Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g., groundwater use restrictions)
which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-6761
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

SRP:  Site Remediation Program Database
The database identifies the status of all voluntary remediation projects administered through the pre-notice site
cleanup program (1989 to 1995) and the site remediation program (1996 to the present).

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9407
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions
The Illinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) offers grants worth a maximum of $240,000
each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of cleanup objectives, and performance
of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial and/or commercial properties that are
contaminated (or thought to be contaminated) and have an active potential for redevelopment.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2014
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-3486
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Redevelopment Assessment Database
The Office of Site Evaluations Redevelopment Assessment database identifies the status of all properties within
the State in which the Illinois EPA’s Office of Site Evaluation has conducted a municipal Brownfield Redevelopment
Assessment.
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Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-1658
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine/meth drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  217-782-5750
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CHICAGO TANKS:  CDPH Storage Tanks Listing
This dataset contains Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) and Underground Storage Tank (UST) information from the
Department of Public Healtha??s (CDPH) Tank Asset Database. The Tank Asset Database contains tank information
from CDPH AST and UST permit applications as well as UST records imported from the historic Department of Environment
(DOE) database. This dataset also includes AST records from the historic DOE and pre-1992 UST records from the
Building Department.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  312-747-2374
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IEMA SPILLS:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency Spills
A listing of hazardous materials incidents reported to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Telephone:  217-524-0770
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-3637
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2020
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Inventory Listing
A listing of air permits and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-557-0314
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  ASBESTOS
A listing of asbestos abatement & demolition project site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-558-5101
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BOL:  Bureau of Land Inventory Database
Bureau of Land inventory for facility information. Data results are cross-linked with all on-line database system
applications from IEPA - Bureau of Land as well as USEPA FRS database.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9407
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHICAGO ENV:  Environmental Records Dataset
This dataset serves as a lookup table to determine if environmental records exist in a Chicago Department of Public
Health (CDPH) environmental dataset for a given address. COMPLAINTS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records
exist in the CDPH Environmental Complaints dataset. NESHAPS and DEMOLITON NOTICES: A "Y" indicates that one or
more records exist in the CDPH Asbestos and Demolition Notification dataset. ENFORCEMENT: A "Y" indicates that
one or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Enforcement dataset. INSPECTIONS: A "Y" indicates that one
or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Inspections dataset. PERMITS: A "Y" indicates that one or more
records exist in the CDPH Environmental Permits dataset. TANKS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records exist
in the CDPH Storage Tanks dataset.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Chicago Department of Public Health
Telephone:  312-745-3136
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Site Listing
A listing of coal ash site lcoations.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-1654
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Illinois Licensed Drycleaners
Any retail drycleaning facility in Illinois must apply for a license through the Illinois Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust Fund. Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois
Telephone:  800-765-4041
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-9887
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWAR:  Hazard Waste Annual Report
Each year, Illinois hazardous-waste generators tell the Illinois EPA the amounts and kinds of hazardous waste
they produced during the previous year. Generators indicate by code the types of wastes produced and the steps
they took to manage these wastes. If some or all of these wastes were sent to commercial treatment, storage, and
disposal facilities (TSDFs), that information and the identity of each receiving facility also are submitted.
Illinois TSDFs likewise report the types and quantities of wastes received from in-state and out-of-state generators;
they also report the procedures they used to manage these wastes.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

IMPDMENT:  Surface Impoundment Inventory
Statewide inventory of industrial, municipal, mining, oil & gas , and large agricultural impoundment. This study
was conducted by the Illinois EPA to assess potentail for contamination of shallow aquifers. This was a one-time
study. Although many of the impoundments may no longer be present, the sites may be contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1980
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2002
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Illinois Waste Management & Research Center
Telephone:  217-333-8940
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2002
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  A Listing of Active Permits
A listing of facilities currently active in the state. The types of permits are public, private, federal and state.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-0610
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PIMW:  Potentially Infectious Medical Waste
Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW) is waste generated in connection with the diagnosis, treatment (i.e.,
provision of medical services), or immunization of human beings or animals; research pertaining to the provision
of medical services; or the provision or testing of biologicals.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/01/2020
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3289
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9860
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells
Injection wells are used for disposal of fluids by "injection" into the subsurface. The construction of injection
wells range from very technical designs with twenty-four hour monitoring to simply a hole dug in the ground to
control runoff. As a result of this diversity, the UIC Program divides injection wells into five different classes.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-9878
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
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Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Homes & Centers Listing
Source: Department of Children & Family Services
Telephone: 312-814-4150

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5681448 ENGLEWOOD, ILTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

596 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4633801.5UTM Y (Meters): 
441031.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
87.710409 - 87˚ 42’ 37.47’’Longitude (West): 
41.855845 - 41˚ 51’ 21.04’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CHICAGO, IL 60623
3401 W. OGDEN AVENUE
GRACE MANOR APARTMENTS

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

Information is inferred in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)     Data Quality:
No information about a sole source aquifer is available     Sole Source Aquifer:
and bedrock have poor water yielding potential.
bedrock. The depth to bedrock is less than 50 feet. The glacial drift
Sand and gravel deposits of the glacial drift are situated above     Hydraulic Connection:
not available.     Inferred Depth to Water:
NOT AVAILABLE.     Groundwater Flow Direction:
ILD077026656     Site EPA ID Number:
Pride Industries     Site Name:
1 - 2 Miles NE     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapENGLEWOOD

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data17031C0503J
 FEMA FIRM Flood data17031C0504J
 FEMA Q3 Flood data1700740055B

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data1700740070B

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

ESE1/2 - 1 Mile WSW3G
NE1/2 - 1 Mile NW2G
SE1/2 - 1 Mile NE1G
SE1/2 - 1 Mile NE18
NE1/2 - 1 Mile NW16
ESE1/2 - 1 Mile WSW3

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBANLANDSoil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
SilurianSystem:
Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)Series:
S2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

loam
loamy sand
sand
silt loamDeeper Soil Types:

sandy loamShallow Soil Types:

fine sand
loam
fine sandy loam
silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

fine sand
loam
fine sandy loam
silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable60 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification
Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NorthILOG10000596970   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthILPW6939   B17
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWILPW6968   15
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6961   A14
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6954   A13
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6952   A12
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6962   A11
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6953   A10
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6957   A9
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6955   A8
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6956   A7
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6960   A6
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6959   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6958   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEILSG30000039273   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEILPW6965   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000299410   B20
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40000299411   B19

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
RGRecord type:1872Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/0000Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:FLEISCHMANN YEASTOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6958Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A4
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6958IL WELLS

Date: 2/3/92
Current Shallow Depth: 1.5
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 8
Shallow Water Depth: 1.5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 8
Groundwater Flow: ESE
Site ID: S1029438283

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

24997AQUIFLOW

          0Pump Flow (gal/min):
          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          15Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          593Elevation:
          1928 7 1Date Drilled:          Not ReportedDriller:
          B-1Well:          Farragut High SchoolWell Name:
          Engineering TestStatus:          0IL State Water Survey P #:
          120312672300API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

2
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

ILSG30000039273IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
CORecord type:1410Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1908Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:GARDEN CITY BREWERYOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6965Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

1
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

ILPW6965IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:1872Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:05/00/1916Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:STANDARD BRANDS/FLEISCHMAN YEAOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6955Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6955IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
CXORecord type:1603Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1897Date drilled:
J P MILLERDriller:AMERICAN MALT CO (DEEPENED INOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6956Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A7
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6956IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
CRecord type:1350Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1914Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:ILLINOIS VINEGAR WORKSOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6960Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A6
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6960IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:300Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1910Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:GREAT NORTHERN CHAIROwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6959Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A5
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6959IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
OCRecord type:1982Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1922Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:STANDARD BRANDS (WELL A)Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6952Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A12
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6952IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:285Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1900Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:UTAH BREWING COOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6962Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A11
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6962IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:1902Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1924Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:STANDARD BRANDS (WELL B)Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6953Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A10
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6953IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
RGRecord type:1982Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/0000Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:FLEISCHMANN YEASTOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6957Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A9
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6957IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 12/18/1998
Current Shallow Depth: 2.27
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 8.90
Shallow Water Depth: 5.92
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 20.75
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: S10053018416

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

62838AQUIFLOW

BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
CORecord type:1700Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1905Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:PILSEN PRODUCTS COOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6968Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

15
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW6968IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
||Well Type:INWell Use:
CORecord type:2120Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1914Date drilled:
J P MILLERDriller:STANDARD BREWERYOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6961Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A14
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6961IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:1280Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/0000Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:STANDARD BRANDS/FLEISCHMAN YEAOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6954Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A13
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6954IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1868Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07120003HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          39N13E-14.2b1Monitor Location:
          USGS Illinois Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-ILOrganization ID:

B20
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000299410FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1623Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07120003HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          39N13E-14.2b2Monitor Location:
          USGS Illinois Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-ILOrganization ID:

B19
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000299411FED USGS

Date: 10/19/1999
Current Shallow Depth: 1.71
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 2.70
Shallow Water Depth: 2.41
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 4.26
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: S10294367418

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

62900AQUIFLOW

BedrockAquifer type:
DrilledWell Type:Industrial/CommercialWell Use:
OGCXRecord type:1868Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1912Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:SEARS-ROEBUCK CO #1Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6939Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B17
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW6939IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Date: 2/3/92
Current Shallow Depth: 1.5
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 8
Shallow Water Depth: 1.5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 8
Groundwater Flow: ESE
Site ID: S1029438283G

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

24997AQUIFLOW

Date: 12/18/1998
Current Shallow Depth: 2.27
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 8.90
Shallow Water Depth: 5.92
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 20.75
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: S1005301842G

NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

62838AQUIFLOW

Date: 10/19/1999
Current Shallow Depth: 1.71
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 2.70
Shallow Water Depth: 2.41
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 4.26
Groundwater Flow: SE
Site ID: S1029436741G

NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

62900AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Ground LevelElevation Reference:nullCompletion Date:
GT, CSSLogs:590Elevation:
0Well #:Sears Roebuck &amp; CoWell Name:
Geiger, S. B. Co.Company Name:Not ReportedFormation:
2050Max Depth:Stratigraphic TestStatus:
nullPermit Date:0Permit #:

Stratigraphic TestStatus:
Not ReportedDate Completed:120310284200API #:

1
North
1/2 - 1 Mile

ILOG10000596970OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0%7%93%1.740 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.900 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%4%96%1.273 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 82

Federal Area Radon Information for COOK COUNTY, IL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for COOK County:  2 

1.360623

___________
ResultZipcode

Radon Test Results

State Database: IL Radon

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR
Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Wells Listing
Source:  Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone:  217-333-5109
Oil and gas wells location points from the Illinois State Geological Survey database.

Water Well Records
Source:  Illinois Geological Survey
Telephone:  217-333-4747

Illinois Private Well Database and PICS (Public, Industrial, Commercial Survey)
Source:  Illinois State Water Survey
Telephone:  217-333-9043

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-0810

RADON

State Database: IL Radon
Source: Department of Nuclear Safety
Telephone: 217-785-9958
County Radon Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Grace Manor Apartments 

3401 W. Ogden Avenue 
Chicago, Cook County, Illinois 
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Project No. 30072 www.kplus.us

APPENDIX 7 

QUALIFICATIONS OF PROJECT PERSONNEL



  PERSONNEL 
K-Plus Engineering Services, LLC    

15 SALT CREEK LANE, SUITE 410. HINSDALE, IL  60521  . 312.207.1600  . WWW. KPLUS.US 
    

Title: Department Head – 
Environmental Division 

Education:

BS, Environmental Health 
Sciences, Illinois State 
University, Normal, IL 

Licenses/Certifications:

OSHA 40 Hour Hazardous  
Materials Training 

AHERA Building Inspector, IL 

HM-126F Safe HazMat 
Transportation Training 

IDPH Lead Inspector 

IDPH Asbestos Building 
Inspector

Erosion and Sediment 
Control Course 8 hour AIA 
Registered 

Areas of Expertise:
Phase I ESA 

Due Diligence 

LUST 

SRP 

TACO 

Remediation 

Asbestos & Lead 
Based Paint

JESSICA MADSEN

Ms. Madsen is an Environmental Professional with over 20 years of 
experience in environmental consulting.  Ms. Madsen combines her 
scientific expertise and business management skills to meet the needs 
of a variety of clients, such as banks, real estate development 
companies, government and industrial companies.  As the Department 
Head, her experience includes managing and conducting all phases of 
environmental investigation, from the initial due diligence/Phase I 
Environmental Site Investigations to remediation and site closure 
through both the IEPA’s SRP and LUST programs. 

During her time at K-Plus, Ms. Madsen has conducted more than a 
thousand due diligence projects, including Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments (Phase I ESAs) and Transaction Screens (TS) on a broad 
range of properties from vacant/undeveloped land, industrial sites to 
multi-family residential properties, including HUD/IHDA financed 
properties.

Ms. Madsen has also managed and directed numerous soil and 
groundwater investigations, the majority of which are completed 
pursuant to the IEPA’s TACO regulations to obtain No Further 
Remediation Letters to facilitate eventual redevelopment of these 
properties.  She has also secured client reimbursement from the IEPA’s 
LUST Fund at numerous LUST sites, demonstrating her ability to 
remediate properties to the satisfaction of the IEPA while being mindful 
of the client’s financial situation. 

Ms. Madsen also has expertise as an Environmental Compliance 
Manager, ensuring that all local, state and federal guidelines are 
followed for various construction management projects.  In this capacity 
she has been responsible for implementing protection of endangered 
species habitat restrictions, including overseeing the installation of 
habitat protective barriers, as well as providing permit applications and 
other governmental support documents such as SWPPPs and Health 
and Safety Plans. 



PERSONNEL

15 SPINNING WHEEL DRIVE, SUITE 320 . HINSDALE, IL  60521 . 312.207.1600 . WWW. KPLUS.COM

Title: President

Education:

MM, Finance and
Managerial Economics,
J.L. Kellogg Graduate
School of Management,
Northwestern University

MPH, Industrial Hygiene 
and Safety Engineering,
University of Illinois at
Chicago

BS, Civil Engineering,      
University of Illinois,
Urbana, IL

Licenses/Certifications:

Professional Engineer:     
IL, IN, IA, FL, KY, LA, MI,
MN,MO, NC, OH, PA,SC, 
TX, and W,

AHERA Building Inspector: 
IL and IN

LUST Site Assessor:
WI and IN

OSHA 40 Hour HazMat
Training

OSHA 8-hour On-site
Management &
Supervisor Training

HM-126F Safe HazMat
Transportation Training

Radon Detection Services

Corrective Actions for
Ground Water
Contamination

DANIEL M. CAPLICE

Mr. Caplice is a licensed professional engineer in 16 states with 28 years of 
environmental engineering and consulting experience. He has an in-depth 
understanding of local, state and federal regulations and has performed 
projects in accordance with CERCLA, RCRA, CWA/Oil Pollution Act, CAA, 
TSCA, and FIFRA requirements. His specialized areas of expertise are 
evaluation of contaminated properties, assessment of risk and endangerment, 
regulatory compliance and permitting, hazardous waste management, 
industrial processes, Brownfield development, and site management including 
investigation, remediation, construction management, and monitoring. 

Currently, Mr. Caplice is President of K-Plus Engineering, a 19 year-old, full 
service, engineering and consulting company with offices in Illinois, Indiana, 
Wisconsin, North Carolina, California, and Colorado. As President, Mr. 
Caplice is responsible for managing and directing the company in addition to 
his ongoing work as an expert in environmental matters.

For the past 23 years, he has served as a consulting environmental engineer 
for numerous private, public, and non-profit institutions. His responsibilities 
have included designing and directing various projects, particularly voluntary 
cleanups of contaminated soil and ground water sites, underground storage 
tank remediations, and NPL evaluations, investigations, and cleanups. Mr. 
Caplice has worked extensively on the investigation and cleanup of numerous 
active and abandoned industrial facilities, landfills, and other waste sites. He 
has also served as the project manager or senior technical advisor on 
hundreds of Phase I and Phase II Environmental Assessments at a multitude 
of sites, from small, undeveloped parcels of property to multi-location 
industrial facilities. Finally, Mr. Caplice has served as a technical expert on 
numerous State and Federal cases pertaining to the investigation and cleanup 
of contaminated properties as well as industrial hygiene and safety related 
issues pertaining to the investigation and remediation of contaminated 
property.

Mr. Caplice also has experience in the regulatory analysis of projects for 
compliance with federal and state environmental regulations, guidance, 
protocols, and procedures. His environmental regulatory experience includes 
evaluating compliance of private party actions, reviewing and preparing 
comments on proposed environmental laws and administrative rules, 
reviewing site documents and preparing detailed comments, and serving as a 
technical expert in various environmental cases. Mr. Caplice is a also regular 
speaker at environmental conferences and seminars.

Prior to joining K-Plus, Mr. Caplice served in several capacities for the 
USEPA, Region 5, including Manager of a Superfund unit responsible for sites 
in Illinois and Indiana, and Manager of the Pre-Remedial Unit that was 
responsible for the investigation and assessment of abandoned waste sites 
(CERCLIS sites) for possible inclusion on the Superfund National Priorities
List. While at the USEPA, he also regularly represented the Agency at the 
International Joint Commission on Water Quality in the Great Lakes.


